(5) SWEEPSTER
S$32/D32 &S30 Series | ;W éaﬁgnco

ﬂfr

AH, CH,LH, LCH,RLH&RLCH | (§Y HARLEY
Hydraulic Windrow Sweepers ALY MAIOR

M IYICIYIILLEN
(2) SWEEPSTER

PALADIN LiGHT CONSTRUSTION

Sweepster Serial Number Manual Number: 51-2605
Release Date: May 2001

800-456-7100 www.paladinbrands.com Sweepster 2800 N. Zeeb Rd., Dexter, Ml 48130 United States of America






Operator’s Guide

INtroduction ... e e e 4-5
Serial & Part NUMbBers ..o e 4
Importance of this Manual .......c....cco. e, 5
Purpose of the SWesper .........cccv i cicnncinnsenninn, 5
Safety Alert Symbol .........ccovvivevrivcciererr e 5
Contacting SWEEPSTER .......coooiiiiiiiiccces 5
Right-Hand, Left-Hand, Frent & Rear .......ccooeuueeee. 5
Optional EQUIPMENt ... ..o e 5
Specifications & Features .......cccveeeevvvevveccvnescceeecs 5
Warranty ......ooocee e 5

Safety Information .....ccvemiimmnimsmmmen rnmmersaraen 6-7
Read this Manual ..., 6
Hazard Definitions ... ceccesnninnnenveenniane 6
OPEration ......cciviivvrrns v e e ——————— 6
Service & Repair ..., 7

Safety Signs & Labels ... 89
IMPOFTANT e e 8
(oo 1110 ] 4L S USRI 8
Representations.......ccccccmivcmeenccinnci e, 9

Installation — AH/CH on Tractors _......cccoeoee... 10-13
Mounting, Pump & Tank Assemblies ..................... 10
Swing AsSSEmMDBIY ... 11
Brush Head Assembly ....ccovvee e, 11
SWINg CyliNder.......oeeeccisreecr e e e e 12
) Y7 1 L L= . 12
Adjusting Scissor SWING ......coccceeeeeeennvecmmneeensennnes 13
Before First Use ..o 13

Installation — LH/LCH on Loaders ........ccccccnvee-. 14-17
Swing Assembly ..., 14
Brush Head Assembly .......ccccvicoeeierinrieee s 15
Connecting Hydraulics.....c..coccoeevevmnnnniciieececnnn. 15-16
ANQIE FEATUMS ..ceeee e eeeetete e e e e e i7

Installation — RLH/RLCH for Rear Mounting ... 18-20
Swing ASSEMDIY ......cocooriiiie e 18
Brush Head Assembly ......ccooe i e 19
Angle Feature ... s 19
Before First USe ... 20

Operation ... rer e 21-22
Before Each Lse . ..., 21
Directing DEDIS ...vcuceveeiereerreeesieeeeenesesssesssassienns 21
Engaging FUNCLONS ......coccocvirricceceeee e 21
LS LT =T o) oo 22
Operating TiPs ... e 22

Storage ..ovoeeeceieennes teessmemssreesesmescseessssessasersssnenens 23
Brushes ..o 23
10313 To [T O OTU 23

51-2605, 05/01

Maintenance .......c.oceeemceerececrrmmss e s e sensenesneses 24-33
Maintenance Record ..o 24
Maintenance Schedule...........cccccnnriccrniniininnnins 25
Leveling .o e 26-27
Setting Brush Pattern.......c.cccccvovveniciniesincceen. 28
Adjusting Spring-Chain Assembly ........cccccun..... 28
Tightening Transport Chain ..........ccceeiiiecveevrerernen. 28
Replacing Brush Sections — Standard Core ..... 30-31
Replacing Brush Sections — Quick Change...... 31-32
Replacing Motor & Hub ......ccccccoveeiievveicieiinnnns 32-33
Lubricating Zerk Fittings .........ccocvciemecinniensecrennas 33

Troubleshooting .......cccererccerscnrresersesrenses 34-39
Brush Head Assembly .........c.ccccvvcevieeniicisseicsins 34
Spring-Chain Assemblies ..........ccocceeveeevieveeceeene. 35
Hydraulic Cylinders — Lift & SWINg «..ccccoceeeevvvnns 35
Hydraulic System ........ccvomvreciieccce e 36
Hydraulic Problams ...........ccvcicveessnieireeeseeens 38
Testing Relief Setting ...c.cccccveeee v s 38
Testing Pump or Prime Mover Hydrauligs ............. 39
Testing Brush Head MOIOrS ...ccvvvvceieeeeeseevercee s 39

Torgmotor™ Troubleshooting Guide .......ccuuviiauen. 40

Torgmotor™ Troubleshooting Checklist .........en. 41

Tips for Maintaining the Torgmotor™ .................. 42

Parts Lists — Standard Equipment

Brush Head Assembilies ...........cccccviiemnrinnninne. 44-57
Torgmotor™ Exploded Assembly View ................ 58
Swing Assemblies .............. P S 59-68
Manual Angle Kit ...........covceseommeceerrrscsneerressarensss 69-70
Tank Assemblies .....ciicceircesrener e 72-77
Valve Packages ... cesvsvssvseemseee e seemeee e 78-83

instaiiation & Parts Lists — Optional Equipment

Option—Caster Kit .......c.crocever e, 84-86
Option — Dirt Deflectors .....c.iucrieeecercecerccenranas 87-90
Option — Hydraulic Angle with ElectricValves . 91-93
Option - Hydraulic Angle Field Installed .......... 94-95
Option — Power Pack for 3-Point Hitch.............. 96-97
Option - Sprinkler System .....cceeeceeeecencicenes 99-101
Option - SprinklerTank for 3-Point Hitch ...... 102-103
Option — Stands ..o veenicnvssesscessess e, 104-105
Other

TorqueValues .......cccreniiimmmmennisicmeeseensssmessasssessnses 106
Warranty Information ......cccc.ccccecccemnvnnnsmmnnnnns 107-108
Glossary ~Terms & Abbreviations ................. 109-110
LT [ NS 111-112

3



Introduction

Serial & Part Numbers

On your unit you will find a serial number plate and/or part number plate(s). The numbers on these plates are very
important if you wish to order parts or accessories. For your convenience, record numbers in the appropriate
spaces below.

Serial #

Empty

Dexter, MI 48130 1-800-456-7100

Dexter, Ml 48130
1-800-456-7100

Part Number

Dexter, NI 48130
1-800-456-7100

Part Number

Dexter, MI 48130
1-800-456-7100

Part Number

4 51-2605, 05/01



Introduction

Importance of this Manual
A |.l Read this manual before attempting to
operate the equipment.

This operator's manual should be regarded as part of
the sweeper. Suppliers of both new and secondhand
sweepers are advised to keep documentation indicat-
ing that this manual was provided with the sweeper.

The manual contains information regarding installa-
tion, operation and maintenance reguired for this
sweeper model and optional equipment. It also
includes detailed parts lists.

Purpose of Sweeper

This sweeper is designed solely for use in construc-
tion cleanup, road maintenance, grounds mainte-
nance, snow removal and similar operations. Use in
any other way is considered contrary to the intended
use. Compliance with and strict adherence to opera-
tion, service and repair conditions, as specified by
the manufacturer, are also essential elements of the’
intended use.

This sweeper should be operated, serviced and
repaired only by persons who are familiar with its
characteristics and acquainted with relevant safety
procedures.

Accident prevention regulations, all other generally
recoghized safety regulations and all road traffic
regulations must be observed at all times.

Any modifications made o this sweeper may relicve
the manufacturer of liahility for any resulting damage
or injury.

Safety Alert Symbol

This safety alert symbol indicates important

safety messages in this manual. When you see
this symbol, be alert to the possibility of injury.
Carefully read the message that follows and inform
other operators.

Contacting SWEEPSTER

If you have any questions about information in this
manual or need to crder parts, please call, write, FAX
or e-mail SWEEPSTER.

51-2805, 05/01

SWEEPSTER, Inc.
2800 North Zeeb Road
Dexter, Michigan 48130
Phone: (734) 996-9116 * (800) 456-7100
FAX: (734) 396-9014
e-mail: sweep @sweepster.com

For help with installation, operation or maintenance
procedures, contact our Technical Service Depart-
ment. Direct product questions and parts orders to our
Sales Department.

When ordering parts or accessories, be prepared to
give the following information:

* Sweeper model, serial number and date of
purchase

» Prime mover make and model

* Part number, description and quantity

Right-Hand, Left-Hand, Front & Rear

Right-hand, left-hand, front and rear are determined
from the operator's perspective (either the operator's
seat or standing behind a walk-behind unit}, facing
forward in the normal operating position.

Optional Equipment

Installation instructions for optional equipment, if
applicable, appear with parts lists in the back of the
manual,

Specifications & Features

Due to continuous product improvement, specifica-
tions and features may change without notice.

Warranty

To validate the warranty for this unit, fill out the war-
ranty card or warranty pages located at the back of
this manual. Then, send this information to SWEEP-
STER.




Safety Information

Read this Manual

Read all safety information in this manual. All operators
must read and understand the entire contents of this
manual before sweeping. General safety practices are
listed on Safety Information pages and specific safety
information is located throughout this manual.

Hazard Definitions

Four hazard classifications are used in this manual.
They are

A CAUTION- Indicates a potentially hazardous situ-

ation which, if not avoided, may result
in minor or moderate injury.

AWARNING — Indicates a potentially hazardous situ-
ation which, if not avoided, could re-
suit in death or serious injury.

ADANGEFI — Indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, wili re-
sult in death or serious injury.

IMPORTANT — Used forinstructions when machine dam-
age may be involved.

Operation

A CAUTION — A sweeper is a demanding machine.
Only fully trained operators or trainee
operators under the close supervision
of a fully trained person should use
this machine.

Before sweeping:

= 22NN sWesnar andipimeimover controle inan

off-road location.

= Be sure that you are in a safe area, away from
traffic or other hazards.

= Check all hardware holding the sweeper to the
prime mover, making sure it is tight.

= Make sure all hydraulic fittings and hardware are
tight.

» Replace any damaged or fatigued hardware with
properly rated fasteners.

* Check prime mover tire pressure before
sweeping.

* Check tire ratings to be sure they match the
prime mover load. Weigh the sweeper end of the
prime mover, if necessary, to insure proper tire
rating.

* Remove from the sweeping area all property that
could be damaged by debris flying from the
sweeper.

= Be sure all persons not operating the sweeper are
clear of the sweeper discharge area.

* Always wear proper apparel such as a long—
sleeve shirt buttoned at the cuffs; safety
glasses, goggles or a face shield; ear protection;
and a dust mask.

When sweeping, adhere to all government rules, local
laws and other professional guidelines for your sweep-
ing application.

WARNING ~ Never raise the sweeper more than a
few feet off the ground. The sweeper
can tip back or the prime mover can
tip over causing death or serious
injury.

Before leaving the operator’s area for any reason —
lower the sweeper to the ground, stop the prime mover
engine, set the brakes and remove the key from the

ignition.

Minimize flying debris — use the slowest brush speed
that will do the job.

Keep hands, feet, hair and loose clothing away from all
moving parts.

Leave the brush hood (shield) and all other shields and
safety equipment in place when operating the sweeper
and prime mover.

Be aware of the extra weight and width a sweeper
adds. Reduce travel speed accordingly.

When sweeping on rough terrain, reduce speed to avoid
“bouncing” the sweeper. Loss of steering can result.

Never sweep toward pecple, buildings, vehicles or
other objects that can be damaged by flying debris.

51-2605, 05/01



Safety Information

Service & Repair

CAUTION — Do not modify the sweeper in any
way. Personal injury could result. If
you have questions, contact your
dealer or SWEEPSTER.

Repair or adjust the sweeper in a safe area, away from
road traffic and other hazards.

Before adjusting or servicing the sweeper — lower the
sweeper to the ground, stop the prime mover engine,
set the brakes and remove the key from the ignition.

When working on or around the sweeper, lower it to the
ground or secure it with transport chains or cylinder—
stop locks.

Stop the prime mover engine and cycle control levers
to release hydraulic pressure before servicing or
adjusting sweeper hydraulic systems.

WARNING - Escaping hydraulic fluid can have
enough pressure to penetrate the
skin, causing serious personal injury.

51-2605, 05/01 7



Safety Signs & Labels

Important

Always keep safety signs clean and readable, and al-
ways replace any damaged or missing safety signs with
new ones from SWEEPSTER. Replacement parts must
have pertinent safety signs applied to them. See page 5
for information about how to contact SWEEPSTER.

Safety sign and label locations are shown below. For
representations of these safety signs and labels, refer
to the next page.

Locations
6 3
N\ N
[ - J B /2
\\ ;/
B ]
6/ - \\ W,
}: 7T\ ] 7

™~
;),

®| o
T~
I

@®
®] -

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 500721 2 Label, Waming Crush Hazard
2. 500188 3 Label,Logo, Small, Black
500184 3 Label, Logo, Small, White
3. 500191 1 Label,Logo, Medum, Blagk (S30)
50185 1 Label, Logo, Medium, White (S30)
500252 1 Label,Logo, White, Die Cut (832D32)
500253 1 Label,Logo, Black, Die Cut (332/D32)
4. 5000142 1 Label Warning, Running sweeper and engines
5. 5000141 1 Label Caution, Read manual befora operating
6. 5000131 1 Label Waming, Faling Sweeper (LHLCH)
7. 500725 1 Label, Waming, High Pressure Fluid Hazard

8 51-2605, 05/01



Safety Signs & Labels

Representations

NOTE - L.ocations shown on page 8. A CAUTIO N

f PR Y
m:. CRUSHHAZARD

LR NOT QOPEAATE SWEEPER WITHOUT READING THE
DWMNERS MANUAL & INETRUCTIONS
COMPLETELY AND'B

CFEAATION DETHE EH.IEDPE
:::E‘I'F!IJETIDT'JS ARE MISSING, CONTACT. SWEERBTER,

sl asdclmar dl Il monding
Kebp clear

1. 500721

(SWEEPSTER)

Dexter, Mi 48130 (734) 996-9116 1-800-456-7100
2. 50-0184 or 50-0186

oWEEPSTER -
Dexter, M1 48130 (734) 996-9116 1-800-456-7100
oo /\ DANGER |

%W E 0 D) Falling sweeper or
jd loader arms can
3. 50-0252 or 50-0253 (S32/D32) ﬁ_ﬁﬂfﬁ g?‘&i‘:’th
Fully lower loader
A WARNING arms, set brake,
stop engine before
leaving seat or
servicing.

Hunning sweeper or
engines can cause
severe injury or death
to dismounted
operator or others. 6. 50-0013-1 (LHACH)
Keep others away

50-001 3-1

from sweeper, lower
and stop sweeper,
stop engines, set
brake before leaving
seat or servicing.

FALL HAZARD
Wo riders;

RUNGVER
HAZARD

000182 Mo riders.

4. 50-0014-2 :
7. B0-0725

51-2605, 05/01 9



Installation — AH/CH on Tractors

Mounting, Pump & Tank Assemblies

NOTE — The following give general instructions. Refer

to instructions included with the mounting
assembly for information specific to a
paiticular prime mover make and model.

Front Pump Units

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

10

Remove any pars, such as a knockout, that block
access to the tractor engine’s crankshaft puliey.

Attach the mounting assembly to the tractor.

-Secure the drive hub to the pulley. Some tractors

require a crankshaft adapter.

Install the pump mounting bracket on the froni of the
tractor. Position the pump so the inlet faces the right-
hand side of the unit. Do not secure with hardware.

Assemble the coupling halves and fasten the chain
around them.

Apply grease to the pump and drive shafts.
Slide the coupling assembly onto the pump shaft.

Place the keyed end of the drive shaft in the chain
coupler.

Slide the drive shaft into the drive hub.

Fasten the pump to the bracket.

Center the chain coupler and tighten setscrews.
Install the tank and valve assembly.

Install hydraulic fittings and hoses.

a. Attach the barb fitting to the pump inlet and the
adapter fitting to the pump outlet.

b. Connect the suction hose to the tank outlet
and to the barb fitting on the pump inlet.
Secure with clamps.

c. Attach the 36 in. hose to the valve and the
pump’s cutlet port. Tighten the fittings.

Go to Swing Assembly.

Mid Pump Units

1.

2.

A

8.

9.

Attach the mounting assembly to the tractor.

Install the barb fitting on the pump inlet and elbow
fitting on the pump outlet.

Fasten the pump to the pump mounting bracket
with the pump on the outside of the flange. Use 2,
7/16-14 x 11/2 in. cap screws, 3/8 in. flat washers,
716 in. lock washers and 7/16-14 in. nuts.

Attach the pump mounting to the bottom of the
tractor with the pump shaft facing the rear of the
tractor. Hardware is not supplied.

Place the round-rectangular U-joint on the pump
shaft. Tighten the setscrew.

Slide the rectangular shaft into the round-rectan-
gular U-joint. Then, place the rectangular-splined
U-joint on the other end of the shaft. Slide the
splined end of the rectangular—splined U-joint on
the tractor PTO.

Adjust the rectangular shaft so it is flush with the
end of the round-rectangular U-joint. Tighten
setscrews and jam nuts on both U-joints.

Install the tank and valve assembly.

Go to Swing Assembly.

Rear Pump Units

1.

2.

Install the mounting assembly on the tractor.

Attach the pump to the rear PTO shaft and secure
it with the chain provided. This prevents the pump
from spinning on the shaft.

IMPORTANT — Avoid damage to the pump and other

3.

4,

hydraulic components. Do not use
rear pump drive on PTOs faster than
540 rpm.

Install the tank and valve assembly.

Install hydrauiic fittings and hoses.

a. Attach the barb fitting to the pump inlet and the
adapter fitting to the pump outlet.

b. Connect the suction hose to the tank outlet
and to the barb fitting on the pump inlet.
Secure with clamps.

51-2605, 05/01



Installation — AH/CH on Tractors

c. Attach the pressure hose to the valve and the
pump’s outiet port. Tighten fittings.

5. Go to Swing Assembly.

Swing Assembly

Figure 1 shows the swing assembly attached to the
mounting assembly.

1. Position the swing assembly in front of the mount-
ing assembly. Remove the pin{(s) from the swing
assembly.

figure 1

2. Align holes in the swing assembly with ears on the
mounting assembiy. Slide pin(s) through the holes
and secure with cotter pin(s).

3. Goto Brush Head Assembly.

Brush Head Assembly

1. Position the brush head assembly in front of the
swing assembly.

2. Align holes in the brush frame and swing assem-
bly. Install hardware, using the cap screw in the
center hole and carriage bolts in the remaining
holes.

3. Align the brush head plate with the swing assembly
plate and tighten the hardware. figure 2

4. Assemble the spring-chain assembly/assemblies.
Attach the spring end(s) to the brush head upright.
Then place the chain in a slot on the swing plate
upright. Figure 2 shows a spring-chain assembly
installed on the unit.

5. Connect the transport chain, which is aftached to
brush head upright, to the remaining slot on the
swing plate upright. Figure 3 shows a transport
chain installed.

NOTE - Use the transport chain to take weight off the
spring-chain assembly/assemblies while
transporting the unit between job sites.

6. Attach 2, 3/4 in. hoses to brush head tubes. Then,
connect the hose on the front tube to the filter base
and the hose on the rear tube to the run port on the
valve, figure 3

51-2605, 05/01 11



Installation — AH/CH on Tractors

Swing Cylinder

Figure 4 shows the cylinder fully installed.

1. Connect a hose to each fitting on the cylinder.
2. Attach adapter fittings to hose ends.

3. Connect adapter fittings to remote valves {manual
valves) or the Up port (electric valves).

Lift Cylinder
Figure 5 shows the lift cylinder fully installed. figure 4

1. Slide the rod end of the cylinder through the plate
on the swing plate upright. Secure with a nut.

IMPORTANT - Avoid cylinder damage. Only place 1
nut on the rod.

2. Attach the barrel end to the center ear on the
brush head upright. Use the clevis pin and hairpin
clip provided.

3. Connect a hose to the elbow fitting on the cylin-
der.

figure 5

4. Connect the hose to the first valve that has a
single port (manual valves) or the L port {electric
valves).

NOTE — Arrow on check valve
points toward pressure

12 51-2605, 05/01



Installation — AH/CH on Tractors

figure 6

Before First Use

e

Fill the tank to 2 in. (51 mm} from the top. Use
180 VG-46 hydraulic oil.

Make sure that the tractor parking brake is on and
the tractor is in Neutral. Then, prime the pump.

Front pump units — Turn the engine on and off in
short bursts without starting.

Rear and mid pump units —Rapidly engage and
disengage the PTO while the engine is running.

Check the amount of oil in the tank. Add oil as
required to bring it to the proper level.

Run the engine at a slow idle. Stop the engine and
then check for hydraulic leaks. Make corrections
before proceeding.

51-2605, 05/01

5. Start the tractor again. Engage the brush and let it
run while watching for excess vibration or other
problems. Test swing and lift functions. Stop the
sweeper and tractor; make corrections before
proceeding.

6. Perform procedures described in Adjusting
Scissor Swing (scissor swing only) and Leveling,
Setting Brush Pattern, Adjusting Spring-Chain
Assemblies and Adjusting Transport Chain in the
Maintenance section.

Adjusting Scissor Swing

IMPORTANT — Support yokes must fit tightly to the
brush frame, or damage to the swing
cylinder will oceur. Figure 6 shows a
properly adjusted support yoke.

1. Loosen hardware holding support yokes.

2. Swing the brush head completely to the right.

3. Slide the right-hand support yoke toward the brush
head until it is snug on the brush frame tube;
tighten nuts.

4. Swing the brush head compietely to the left.

5. Glide the left-hand support yoke until it is snug on
the brush frame tube; tighten nuts.

6. Swing the brush head assembly both directions
and check to make sure that support yokes fit
tightly to the brush frame. If not, repeat this proce-
dure from step 1.

13



Installation — LH/LCH on Loaders

Swing Assembly
With Quick Attach Mounting

1. Remove the bucket or cther implement.

2, Attach the swing assembly with the guick attach
mounting following manufacturer’s instructions.

3. If not installed, attach the check valve plate to the
top of the quick attach mounting (figure?7). Use 2,
3/8-16 x 11/a in. cap screws, lock washers and nuts.

Without Quick Attach Mounting

Refer to figures 8 and 9 when installing.
1. Remove the bucket or other implement.
2. Center the swing assembly in front of the loader.

3. Adjust swing assembly ears so they can be
attached to loader arms.

4. Attach swing assembly ears to the loader arms
with pins.

NOTE - If needed, modify swing assembly ears by
either drilling out holes or fabricating
bushings.

5. Wrap the mounting chain around the loader cross
bar or another lecation that keeps the chain
horizontal but will not bend the loader frame. Use a
block or hook to prevent the chain from crushing
hydraulic lines.

6. Adjust the mounting chain so the swing assembly
is level and 14 in. (356 mm) off the ground. The
upright must be vertical.

IMPORTANT - Avoid sweeper and loader damage.
Install the chain so it remains horizon-
tal at all times. Otherwise, the
sweeper will tip backward when raised
high in the air.

IMPORTANT — Avoid sweeper and loader damage.
Self-leveling features do not function
properly when the sweeper is in-
stalled. Use the mounting chain to
keep the mounting assembly level and
at the proper height.

t4

figure 7

Mounting

Mounting
7 Pin

figure 8
Mounting Transport
Upright Chain Chain
[ LN
[ |
I @
14 in. (356 mm)\
|
figure 9

7. If notinstalled, attach the check valve bracket to
the top of the quick attach mounting (figure 10).
Use 2, 3/8-16 x 11/4in. cap screws, lock washers
and nuts.

B. Place stops on loader lift cylinders to prevent arms
from going too low.

51-2605, 05/01



Installation — LH/LCH on Loaders

Brush Head Assembly

1. Position the brush head assembly in front of the
mounting assembly.

2. Align holes in the brush frame and swing assem-
bly. Install the hardware, using the cap screw in the
center hole and carriage bolts in the remaining
holes.

Do not tighten the hardware; it must remain loose
to level the brush head assembly.

3. Assemble the spring-chain assembly/assemblies.
Attach the spring end(s) to the brush head upright.
Then place the chains in the slots on the swing
assembly upright. Figure 11 shows spring-chain
assemblies installed.

4. Connsct the transport chain, which is attached to
brush head upright, to the remaining slot on the
swing plate upright or mounting assembly upright.
Figure 12 shows the transport chain installed.

NOTE —Use the transport chain to take weight off the
spring-chain assembly/assemblies while
transporting the unit between job sites.

Connecting Hydraulics

NOTE - Standard model LH and LCH sweepers run
off hydraulic flow from the prime mover. When
tapping into the hydraulic system, use the
fewest fittings possible.

With Quick Attach Mounting

The loader must be equipped with auxiliary remotes;
otherwise, purchase an auxiliary valve and tap into
nydrautic flow elsewhere. Foliow manufaciurer's
recommendations,

If remotes do not have 12 gpm (.76 Ips) for LH or 20
gpm (1.26 Ips} for LCH available, purchase a separate
power pack and follow instructions included with that
equipment to install. To utilize a power pack, the prime
mover must have a 3-point hitch and rear PTO.

figure 12

1. Connect pressure and return hoses to auxiliary
remotes.

2. Follow instructions for either $32/D32 Brush
Heads or S30 Brush Heads later in this section.

51-2605, 05/01 15



Installation — LH/LCH on Loaders

Without Quick Attach Mounting

Tap into flow used by tilt cylinders. Two possibilities
are shown in figure 13.

Important — The host hydraulic system may overheat
if the pump flow rate exceeds the
requirement for the broom. The brocm
requires 18-22 gallons per minute. If
the host pump exceeds this rate,
contact the host manufacturer for the
proper way to control the flow rate.

For hookup A

1. Add extensions {not furnished) to sweeper hydraulic
lines.

2. Disconnect tilt cylinder hoses from the valve bank.

3. Connect extended sweeper hoses to the valve
bank.

4, Follow instructions for either $32/D32 Brush
Heads or S30 Brush Heads later in this section.

For hookup B

1. Remove tilt cylinder hoses from T-fittings.

2. Add quick couplers (not furnished) to hose ends.
3. Connect sweeper hoses to tilt cylinder hoses.

4. Follow instructions for either $S32/D32 Brush
Heads or S30 Brush Heads later in this section.

NOTE - It may be necessary to tie the valve handle to
run the sweeper.

$32/D32 Brush Heads

1. Connect pressure and return hoses to prime mover
hydraulics or the power pack.

2. Install the check valve on hoses. The arrow points
toward the pressure hose.

3. Attach the pressure hose to the rear tube on the
brush head and the return hose to the front tube.

4. Attach the check valve to the mounting plate on the
mounting assembly using 5/16-18 in. U-bolts, flat
washers, lock washers and nuts.

S30 Brush Heads

1. Connect pressure and return hoses to prime mover
hydrautlics or the powsr pack.

2. Remove the metal hose bracket aitached to the
brush head upright.

3. Connect pressure and return hoses to the brush
motor. The rear port is return and the front port is
pressure.

4. Locate a good place to attach the hose bracket.
The bracket is intended to hold hoses so they do
not become snagged on other parts when swinging
the sweeper.

5. Drill a 13/32 in. diameter hole in the location chosen
in step 4.

6. Install the bracket using hardware removed from
the brush head upright.

=

To
Sweeper To I —
Sweeper
Hookup A Hookup B
figure 13

16

51-2805, 05/01



Installation — LH/LCH on Loaders

Angle Feature

Manual Anagie Kit

NOTE - Some sweepers use a hydraulic angle kit
instead of a manual angle kit. See Swing
Cylinder later in this section or Option —
Hydraulic Swing/Electric Valve at the back of
this manual.

1. Slide the inner link into the outer link (figure 14).

2. Place link ends on the swing assembly pins.
Secure with cotter pins. .
figure 14
3. Position the brush head assembly at the desired
anglse. Align holes in both links and install the lock
pin to keep the brush head assembly in position
(figure 15).

Hydraulic Angle Kit

NOTE - For hydraulic swing with electric valves, refer
to Option — Hydraulic Swing/Electric Valve at
the back of this manual.

1. Attach fittings to the cylinder with the elbow fitting
on the rod end and the orifice fitting on the barrel
end (figure 16).

2. Install the cylinder with the barrel end on the swing
assembly and the rod end on the swing plate.
Secure with cotter pins.

figure 15
3. Connect a hose to each fitting.
4. Attach adapter fittings to hose ends.

5. Connect adapter fittings to remote valves on the
prime mover.

figure 16

51-2605, 05/01 17



Installation — RLH/RLCH for Rear Mounting

Swing Assembly

1. Slide the pump onte the rear PTO. Secure with a
chain. Attach the barb to the pump inlet and the el-
bow and relief fittings on the pump cutlet (figure 17).

2. Attach bottomn plates to the swing assembly using
hitch pins supplied. Plates go inside the frame with
bends io the center.

3. Connect 39-link chains to bottom plates with
shackles.

4. Fasten keyhole plates to the tractor toplink using
pins from the tractor (figure 18). figure 17

5. Position the swing assembly behind the 3-point
hitch with the half-moon plate to the rear.

6. Lower hitch arms fully.

7. Slide hitch arms onto pins welded to the swing
assembly. Secure with ring pins.

8. Secure the tractor toplink to the top of the swing
assembly using a pin.

9. Raise the hitch until the dimension from the slot in
the center of the swing plate to the ground mea-
sures 16 in. (406 mm). See figure 19.

10. Level the swing assembly from front to back using
the topiink and from side to side using the adjust-
able hitch arm,

figure 18

11. Aftach drop chains to keyhole plates. Adjust so
chains keep the 16 in. (406 mm) dimension.

assembly at least 16 in. (406 mm) above the L
ground and 21 in. (533 mm) high to sweep
J I L
16 in. (406 mm)
\ I /

NOTE - For best sweeping results, keep the swing ‘

snow. Otherwise, material tends to carry over
the brush and onto the area swept.

figure 19

18 51-2605, 05/01



Installation — RLH/RLCH for Rear Mounting

Brush Head Assembly

1. Position the brush head assembly behind the
swing assembly.

2. Align holes in the brush frame and swing assem-
bly. Install 3, 5/8-16 x 13/4 in. cap screws, flat
washers, lock washers and nuts. Do not tighten the
hardware; it must remain locse to level the brush
head assembly.

3. Assemble the spring-chain assembly/assemblies.
Attach the spring end(s) to the brush head upright.
Then place the chains in the slots on the swing
assembly upright.

4. Connect the transport chain, which is attached to
brush head upright, to the remaining slot on the
swing assembly upright,

NOTE - Use the transport chain to take weight off the
spring-chain assembly/assemblies while
transporting the unit between job sites.

5. Connect pressure and return hoses 1o prime mover
remotes.

NOTE —1f 12 gpm (.76 Ips) for RLH or 20 gpm (1.26
Ips) for RLCH is not available, purchase a
power pack from SWEEPSTER.

6. Attach the pressure hose to the rear tube on the
brush head and the return hose to the front tube.

Angle Feature

Manual Anale Kit

NOTE — Some sweepers use hydraulic swing instead of
manual angle kit. See Swing Cylinder later in
this section or Option — Hydraulic Swing/Electric
Valve at the back of this manual.

1. S8lide the inner link into the outer link (figure 20).

2. Place link ends on swing assembly pins (figure
21). Secure with cotter pins.

3. Position the brush head assembly at the desired
angle. Align holes in both links and install lock pin
to keep the brush head assembly in position (fig- figure 22
ure 22).

51-2605, 05/01

19



Installation — RLH/RLCH for Rear Mounting

Hydraulic Angle Kit

NOTE —For hydraulic swing with electric valves, refer

to Option — Hydraulic Swing/Electric Valve at
the back of this manual.

Attach fittings te the cylinder with the elbow fitting
on the rod end and the orifice fitting on the barrel
end (figure 23).

Install the cylinder with the barrel end on the swing
assembly and the rod end on the swing plate.
Secure with cotter pins (figure 24).

Connect a hose to each fitting.

Attach adapter fitiings to hose ends.

Connect adapter fittings to remote valves on the
prime mover.

Before First Use

1.

20

Run the prime mover engine at a slow idle. Stop
the engine and then check for hydraulic leaks.
Make corrections before proceeding.

Start the prime mover again. Engage the brush
and let it run while watching for excess vibration or
other problems. Test swing and lift functions. Stop
the sweeper and prime mover; make corrections
before proceeding.

Perform procedures described in Leveling, Setting
Brush Pattern, Adjusting Spring-Chain Assemblies
and Adjusting Transport Chain in the Maintenance
section.

figure 23

figure 24

51-2605, 05/01



Before Each Use

Perform daily maintenance as indicated in Mainte-
nance: Schedule.

Run the prime mover and sweeper at a slow idle.
Check for hydraulic leaks or other problems and make
corrections, if necessary, before using the sweeper.

WARNING - Avoid serious injury. Check for objects
that could harm the operator or oth-
ers if thrown by the sweeper. Remove
these items before sweeping.

Observe wind direction. Sweeping with the wind
makes sweeping more effective and helps keep debris
off the operator.

Directing Debris

Direct debiis by angling the brush head in that direction.
The terms swing and angle are used interchangeably.
Manual Angle Kit

1. Remove the lock pin from links.

2. Position the brush head at the desired angle,
aligning holes in the inner and outer link.

3. Insert and close the lock pin.

Hydraulic Angle Kit

1. Start the prime mover.

2. Rear or mid pump units only — Engage the PTQ,

o
0
[
0
=
"]
-3
=
-F
]
oy
s
=F
-
D

51-2605, 05/01

Engaging Functions

Methods for engaging run, swing and lift functions
differ according to how the unit is equipped.

Manual Valves with Control Rods

Control rod functions are marked with a label. Pull or
push control rods according to instructions.

Brush Run Swing Lif
Push to stop Push to angle leit Push to lower
Pull to run Pult to angle right Pull to raise

Manual Valves without Conirol Rods

Engage functions with valve control handles.
* With SWEEPSTER hydraulic run, swing and lifi:

The first handle (closest to the operator) controls lift.
Push forward to lower and pull back to raise.

The second handle activates the swing function.
Push forward to angle left and pull back to angle
right.

The third handle controls brush rotation. Pull back to
run and push forward to stop.

» With SWEEPSTER hydraulic run and swing:
The first handle (closest to the operator) controls the
swing function. Push forward to angle left and pull

back to angle right.

The second handle controls brush rotation. Pull back
to run and push forward to stop.

Electric Valves

Activate valves with switches on the control box.
Functions are marked with a label.

Prime Mover Valves

Activate valves with prime mover controls.

21



Sweeping
To sweep:

1. Manual angle kit only — Swing the brush head
assembly the direction that you want to direct
debris.

2. Sian the prime mover at idle.

3. Rear or mid pump units only — Engage the PTO.

4. Hydraulic angle kit only — Swing the brush head
assembly the direction that you want to direct
debris.

5. Engage the brush and then lower it to the ground.

6. Increase prime mover engine rpms o sweeping
speed.

IMPORTANT — Avoid hydraulic pump damage on rear
or mid pump units. Do not run the
engine at speeds which make the
PTO overspeed the pump. This will
destroy the pump.

7. Travel forward at 5 mph {8 kph) or less.

At the end of a run: slow engine and travel speeds,
disengage the brush, raise the brush head assem-
bly and then make the turn.

IMPORTANT - Avoid sweeper damage. When
approaching obstacles, like utility
poles or fire hydrants, slow engine
and travel speeds to avoid hitting
these hazards.

22

Operating Tips

IMPORTANT — Avoid sweeper damage. Do not ram
into piles. Use a dozer blade for this
type of job.

Brush, Engine & Travel Speeds

Vary brush, engine and travel speeds to match sweep-
ing conditions.

Large Areas

When sweeping a large area, such as a parking lot,
make a path down the middle and sweep to both
sides. This reduces the amount of debris that the
sweeper must sweep in the next pass.

Snow

Fast brush speeds and slow travel speeds are needed
to sweep snow effectively. Start at 3/4 throttle and the
lowest gear of the prime mover. For wet and/or deep
snow, increase to almost full throttle. This helps keep
snow from packing up inside the brush hood.

In deep snow you may need to make multiple passes
1o get down to a clean surface.

To keep snow from blowing back onto a swept area,
always sweep 50 the wind is at your back or so it
follows the brush angle.

Dirt & Gravel

To keep dust at a minimum, plan sweeping for days
when it is overcast and humid or after it has rained.
Also, sweep so the wind blows at your back or in the
direction the brush head is angled.

Low brush speeds and moderate trave! speeds work
best for cleaning debris from hard surfaces. Brush
speeds that are too fast tend to raise dust because of
the aggressive sweeper action.

To sweep gravel, use just enough brush speed to “roll”
the gravel, not throw it.

Heavy Debris
Travel slowly — less than 5 mph (8 kph).
Sweep a path less than the full width of the sweeper.

Increase engine speed if debris becomes very heavy.

51-2605, 05/01



Brushes

IMPORTANT - Do not store the sweeper with weight
on the brush. Weight will deform the
bristles, destroying the sweeping
effectiveness. To avoid this problem,
place the sweeper on blocks or use
optional stands.

Do not store polypropylene brushes in
direct sunlight. The material can
deteriorate and crumble before the
bristles are worn out.

Keep polypropylene brush material
away from intense heat or flame.

Cylinders

Grease threaded and ball ends o prevent rust.

51-2605, 05/01 23



Maintenance

Maintenance Record

Use this log to record maintenance performed on the sweeper.

Date Maintenance Performed Comments
Procedure Performed By

24 51-2605, 05/01



Schedule

Procedure

Before
Each Use

After
Each Use

100
Hours

500
Hours

See Prime
Mover
Manual

Brush head assembly — Level (All)

«

Brush pattern — Check (All)

v

Cylinders — Retract rods (All)

— Grease threaded and ball ends to
prevent rust (All}

SR

Drive shaft, pump — Check (AH/CH; Power Pack)

Filter, air, prime mover — Clean (All)

Filter, hydraulic — Replace (AH/CH

Fittings/hoses, hydraulic —Tighten {(All)

Fittings, zerk — Grease (All}

Oil, hydraulic — Check Level (AH/CH)

SISIS

— Replace (AH/CH); use
ISC VG-46 hydraulic oil

Hardware — Tighten (All)

Swing plate — Grease (CH/LH/LCH/RLH/RLCH)

ANAY

51-2605, 05/01

25



Maintenance

Leveling

Level the sweeper for even brush wear and efficient use.

5.

26

CAUTION — Avoid injury. Before adjusting the
sweeper, always turn off the sweeper
and the prime mover engine and re-
move the key.

Move the sweeper to a flat, paved surface.

Lower the brush head assembly so the brushis 2 in.
(51 mm) above the ground.

Check if the swing assembly is level by using a bubble
level. To make corrections:

Scissor swing/plate swing on tractor — Turn leveling
bolts (figures 25 and 26) in or out equal amounts. If
the front of the swing assembly is high, tumn the lev-
eling bolts in. If it is low, turn the leveling bolis out.

LH/LCH with guick attach mounting — Adjust tilt cyl-
inders. If the front of the swing assembly is high,

extend tilt cylinders. If low, retract cylinders.

LH/L CH without quick attach mounting — Lowerloader
arms enough to take weight off the mounting chain;

adjust the chain to make the assembly level. If the
front of the swing assembly is high, add links be-
tween the upright and loader’s cross member. If low,
decrease the number of links between the upright
and loader's cross member. Raise the brush head
assembly.

RLH/RLCH — Adjust the toplink. If the rear cf the swing
assembly is high, iengthen the toplink. If iow, shorten
the toplink.

Position the brush head assembly straight ahead.
M o Aanabl nida ranonies feame tha bhsisbk frama o fha
W Qb DI TTITADRIST LWL UIT WIWOoL] HHallle W Lo

ground (figure 27). If measurements are not equal:

Scissor swing — Turn the adjustment screw (figure
25) in to lower the right-hand side of the brush head
assembly. Turn it out to lower the left-hand side.

Plate swing on tractor/LH/LCH — Loosen hardware
that attaches the swing assembly to the brush head
assembly; lower the high side of the brush head until
both sides are an equal distance above the ground.
Tighten the hardware.

RLH/RLCH — Raise or lower the adjustable hitch arm.

Measure to see if the brush head assembly is level

Adjustment

figure 25

Leveling Screws

figure 26

figure 27

when angled. First, angle the brush head to the
right. Measure as in step 4. Then, angle the brush
head to the lefi. Measure again. if measurements

" are equal, the sweeper is level. If not, proceed with

this step.

Scissor swing — To correct leveling problems in:
= figure 28, turn leveling screws out.

= figure 29, turn leveling screws in.

« figure 30, turn the adjustment screw in.

« figure 31, turn the adjustment screw out.

Plate swing on tractor — To correct leveling prob-
lems shown in:

51-2605, 05/01




Maintenance

1 1
[ ai. [ ]

1

B
&
]

figure 28

figure 30

[ 1] 1
] ne i

] AN fa |

figure 29

= figure 28, turn leveling screws out.
» figure 29, tum leveling screws in.

= figure 30, loosen hardware that attaches the
swing assembly to the brush head assembly;
lower the left-hand side of the brush head until
both sides are an equal distance above the
ground. Tighten the hardware.

= figure 31, loosen hardware that attaches the
swing assembly to the brush head assembily;
lower the right-hand side of the brush head until
both sides are an equal distance above the
ground. Tighten the hardware.

LH/L CH without quick attach mounting — To
bis

correct leveling probiems shown in:
» figure 28, extend tilt cylinders.
s figure 29, retract tilt cylinders.

« figure 30, loosen hardware that attaches the
swing assembly to the brush head assembly;
lower the left-hand side of the brush head until
both sides are an equal distance above the
ground. Tighten the hardware.

= figure 31, loosen hardware that attaches the
swing assembly to the brush head assembiy;
lower the right-hand side of the brush head until
both sides are an equal distance above the

51-26085, 05/01

figure 31

ground. Tighten the hardware.

LH/ CH without guick attach mounting — To
correct leveling problems shown in:

» figure 28, add links between the upright and
loader's cross member.

« figure 29, decrease the number of links between
the upright and loader’s cross member.

« figure 30, loosen hardware that attaches the
swing assembly to the brush head assembly;
lower the left-hand side of the brush head until
both sides are an equal distance above the
ground. Tighten the hardware.

< figure 31, ioosen hardware that atlaches the
swing assembly to the brush head assembly;
lower the right-hand side of the brush head until
both sides are an equal distance above the
ground. Tighten the hardware.

RLH/RLCH - Te correct leveling problems in:

« figure 28, shorten the hitch toplink.

» figure 29, lengthen the hitch toplink.

» figure 30, lower the adjustable hitch arm.

« figure 31, raise the adjustable hitch arm.

27




Maintenance

Setting Brush Pattern

A properly adjusted brush offers the best sweeper
performance. To check the brush pattern:

1. Move the swesper to a dusty, flat surface.

2. Set the prime mover's parking brake and leave the
engine running.

3. Start the sweeper at a slow speed; then, lower it so
the bristle tips touch the ground. Run the sweeper
in a stationary position for 10 seconds.

4, Raise the sweeper and back away; swiich off the
engine and remove the key. The brush pattern left
in the dust should be 2-3 In. (51-76 mm) wide,
running the length of the brush. (Compare the
swept area with figure 32.)

5. Adjust the brush pattern as necessary according to
instructions found in Adjusting the Spring-Chain
Assembly.

Adjusting Spring-Chain Assembly

The spring-chain assembly allows the brush head to
pivot up and down.

To adjust the brush pattern:
1. Raise the sweeper.

2. Tighten the transport chain and lower the sweeper
s0 the transport chain supports weight.

3. Move the spring chain forward in the swing assem-
bly chain holder to lower the brush head or back-
ward in the holder to raise it.

28

Swept Area

(51-76 mm)

figure 32

Tightening Transport Chain

The transport chain supports the weight of the brush
head assembly during transport between work sites
and during adjustment of the spring-chain assemblies.

To adjust the transport chain:

AH/CH/RL H/RL CH

1. Raise the sweeper.
2. Tighten the transport chain.

3. Lowerthe sweeper so the transport chain supports
the weight of the sweeper.

LH/L CH without Quick Attach Mountin

1. Lower the sweeper until the transport chain
becomes slack.

2. Tighten the transport chain.

3. Raise the sweeper so the transport chain supports
the weight of the sweeper.

LH/LCH with Quick Attach Mounting

1. Exiend tilt cylinders.
2. Tighten the transport chain.
3. Retract tilt cylinders.

4. Lower the sweeper so the transport chain supports
the weight of the sweeper.

51-2605, 05/01



51-2605, 05/01 29



Maintenance

Replacing Brush Sections — Standard Core
1. Support the brush head assembly with stands.

2. Remove hydraulic hoses at the moter(s).
IMPORTANT - To prevent contamination, clean and

then cover hose ends, fittings and
motor ports with caps or plugs.

3. Remove screws from the bearing (single motor
only) and motor mountings (figures 33 and 34).

4. Pull the core out of the brush frame.

5. Remove the retainer from the end of the core
{figures 35 and 36).

6. Stand the core upright, placing it on blocks to
protect the motor.

7. Remove old sections.

8. Install the first, polypropylene section. Be sure the figure 34
drive pins straddle a tube to prevent the section
from spinning on the core (figure 37).

NOTE - Always install a polypropylene section on

each end of the core — 1 first and 1 last.

9. Install a second section with the drive pins rotated
180° from those on the first section (figure 38).

10. Continug installing scctions, retating each section
180° until the core is full.

NOTE —if the iast section wiii iake more space than
remains but more than 1/2 in. (13 mm) of the
core needs to be filled, nest the last section
on the previous. Do this by placing both
sections' drive pins on the same tube.

11. Reinstall the retainet.
12. Place the core in the brush frame.

13. Reinstall and finger-tighten the motor housing and
bearing bolts.

A
Figure 36

30 51-2605, 05/01



Maintenance

14. Align the core. Measure from the brush frame tube
to the center of the motor{s) and from the brush
frame tube to the center of the core on the bearing
end (single motor only). If the measurements are
not equal, adjust 1 end until the measurements
match; tighten all boits.

IMPORTANT — Pull the motor housing to the end of
the frame (figure 39) or damage to the
rmotor will result.

15. Thoroughly clean hose fittings and motor ports.
Connect hydraulic hoses to the motor,

Replacing Brush Sections — Quick Change Core

1. Remove hairpin clips and latch pins {figure 40)
from the brush frame.

2. Pullthe brush head, including motor assembly/
assemblies, out of the brush meounting frame.

3. Unlock motor assembly/assembiies by removing
the cotter pin and retainer clip and rotating each
assembly.

4. Slide motor assembly/assemblies off core end(s).

5. Dual motor units — Remove retainer pins from the
retainer plate and take the plate off the core.

Single motor units — Remove 4 bolts on retainer
halves and take them off the core.

figure 39
6. Remove old brush sections.

7. Install the first, polypropylene section. Be sure the
drive pins straddle a tube to prevent the section
from spinning on the core (figure 37).

NOTE — Always install a polypropylene section on
each end of the core — 1 first and 1 last.

8. Install a second section with the drive pins rotated
180° from those cn the first section (figure 38).

9. Continue installing sections, rotating each section
180° until the core is full.

NOTE - If the last section will take more space than
remains but more than 1/2 in. (13 mm) of the
\ core needs to be filled, nest the last section
figure 40 on the previous. Do this by placing both
sections' drive pins on the same tube.

Continued on next page
51-2605, 05/01 31



Maintenance

10. Dual motor unit — Attach the retainer plate to the
core and secure it with retainer pins.

Single motor unit — attach retainer halves to the
core and secure with 4 bolts.

11. Align the brush with the brush frame.
12. Place motor assembly/assemblies on the core and

lock retainer pins in keyhole slots. Reinstall
retainer pins and install new cotter pins.

figure 41

13. Slide the brush into the brush frame and insert
latch pins. After rotating latches, pull latch pins out
and install hairpins.

14. Tighten all hydraulic hoses and fittings.

Replacing Motor & Hub

1. Support the brush head assembly with stands,

2. Remove hydraulic hoses at the motor(s). figure 42

IMPORTANT - To prevent contamination, clean and
then cover hose ends, fittings and

motor ports with caps or plugs. .-'T':'_:ﬁ"‘
3. Remove screws from the bearing (single motor n
only} and motor mountings (figures 41 and 42). f

4, Pull the core out of the brush frame.

5. Remove the retainer from the end of the core (fig-
ures 43 and 44).

6. Remove a few sections; then slide the remaining
sections down the core to expose the motor and hub.

7. Remove the hairpin and nut from the motor shaft
(figure 45}. Slide the motor and housing off the core.

8. If replacing the hub:
a. Remove screws that hold the huk: on the core.

b. Take the hub out of the core.

c. Place a new hub in the core. 7
Figure 44

32 51-2605, 05/01



9. Place the new motor in the housing and slide the
assembly into the core and hub. |

10. Reinstall the nut and hairpin on the motor shaft.
11. Install the sections, retainer plate and bearing.

12. Place the core in the brush frame.

13. Reinstali and finger-tighten the motor housing and

figure 45 bearing bolts.

14. Align the core. Measure from the brush frame tube
to the center of the motor(s) and from the brush
frame tube to the center of the core on the bearing
end (if applicable). If the measurements are not
equal, adjust the bearing end until the measure-
ments match; tighten all bolts.

IMPORTANT - Pull the motor housing to the end of
the frame or damage to the motor will
result {figure 46).

15. Thoroughly clean the hose fittings and motor ports.
Connect hydraulic hoses to the motor.

figure 46

Lubricating Zerk Fitlings

The following grease fittings should be greased daily.
O 1 See figure 47 for locations.

1. Core bearing (single motor only)

[I D D — 2. Brush head pivot tube (all)
3. Pivot pins (scissor swing)

| ] ~. J1
2/L 2
3 >3
® @]

figure 47

51-2605, 05/01 33



Troubleshooting

Brush Head Assembly

Problem

Possible Cause

Possible Solution

Brush rotates wrong direction

Hoses installed incorrectly

Switch hoses at brush head tubes

Brush slows or stops when
sweeping

Brush pattern too wide

Adjust brush pattern to 2-3 in. (51-
76 mm) wide; see Maintenance:
Adjusting Brush Pattern

Travel speed too fast

Travel no more than 5 mph (8 kph)
while sweeping

Trying to sweep too much material at
once

Make several passes with sweeper

Relief pressure set too low

Set relief pressure to 2000 psi
(138.0 bars)

Pump has failed

Contact dealer to repair or replace

AH/CH: Pressure relief set incorrectly

Set relief valve to 2000 psi

LH/LCH/RLH/RLCH: Check valve
installed incorrectly

Reinstall check valve so arrow
peints toward pressure hose

Hydraulic motor is failing

Test hydraulic system; see Trouble-
shooting: Hydraulic Problems

Brush head assembly “bounces”
during sweeping

Spring-chain assembly too loose

Adjust spring-chain assembly; see
Maintenance: Adjusting Spring-
Chain Assembly

Travel speed too fast and/or brush
speed slow

Find correct combination of ground
and brush speeds; do not travel at
more than 5 mph (8 kph)

Core is bent

Replace core

Brush wears into cone shape

Sweeper is not level

Level sweeper before sach use;
see Maintenance: Leveling

Tires on prime mover at different
pressures or are different sizes

Check tire sizes and ratings; make
corrections as necessary

Brush wears very quickly

Brush pattern too wide

Adjust brush pattern to 2-3 in. (51~
76 mm) wide; see Maintenance:
Setting Brush Pattern

Core fails

Sweeping too deep of material

Make several passes with sweeper

34

51-2605, 05/01




Troubleshooting

Spring-Chain Assemblies

Problem

Possible Cause

Possible Solution

Springs on spring-chain assemblies
stretching

Transport chain too loose when
traveling between job sites

Adjust according to Adjusting
Transport Chain

Travel speeds too fast when sweep-
ing

Do not travel at speeds over 5 mph
(8 kph}

Hydraulic Cylinders — Lift & Swing

Problem

Possible Cause

Possible Soluticn

Hydraulic cylinder neither extends
nor retracts

Manual valve — CGontrol rods not
connected or are binding

Check control rod linkage; make sure
all parts are connected and are not
binding; fix if necessary

Electric valve — Setscrew in flow
divider on manifold too tight

Loosen jarn nut and then furn setscrew
in until it stops; turn setscrew out 11/2
turns; tighten jam nut

Electric valve — No power from con-
trols because wires are broken or dis-
connected

Reconnect wires if disconnected:;
replace wires if broken

Eleciric valve — No power from con-
trols because switch is broken

Replace switch

Both types of valves — Hydraulic oit
level too low

Fill tank to 2-3 in. (51-76 mm) from
top of tank with 1ISO VG-46 oil

Both types of vaIVes — Hoses or
fittings loose or disconnected

Tighten hoses and fittings

Both types of valves — Restriction in
hoses

Remove bends in hoses; remove
obstructions inside hoses

Hydraulic cylinder only extends or
only retracts

Eleciric valve — Setscrew in flow
divider on manifold out of adjustment

Loosen jam nut and then turn setscrew
in until it stops; turn setscrew out 11/2
turns; tighten jam nut

Electric valve — Dirt or debris in spools

Contact SWEEPSTER Technical
Service

Hydraulic cylinder extends or
retracts too quickly

Manual valve — Flow too high because
restrictor fitting missing from cylinder

Reinstall restrictor fitting on rod end
of cylinder

Manual valve — Flow too high even
though restrictor fitting is installed

Add needle valve to hose connected
to barrel end of cylinder

Electric valve — Setscrew in flow
divider on manifold too loose

Loosen jam nut and then turn setscrew
in until it stops; turn setscrew out 11/2
turns; tighten jam nut

51-2605, 08/01

35



Troubleshooting

Hydraulic System

Problem

Possible Cause

Possible Solution

Hydraulic system overheats

Quick couplers loose

Connect guick couplers securely

Hydraulic oil level too low

Add hydraulic oil to tank until it comes
to 2 in. (51 mm) from top

Flow divider sending toc much
hydraulic oil to tank

Set flow divider so hydraulic motor
receives 12-16 gpm (.76-1.01 Ips)
for single motor or 18-22 gpm {1.14-
1.38 Ips) for dual motor

Restriction in hoses

Remove bends in hoses; remove
obstructions inside hoses

Host pump flow rate exceeds 18-22
g.p.m.

Contact host manufacturer for
proper flow control method

Hydraulic quick couplers leak

Quick coupler poppet is unseated

Reseat poppet; replace quick
coupler if poppet is beyond rapair

Hydraulic motor seals leak

Check valve not installed or installed
incorrectly

install check valve so arrow points
toward pressure hose

Hydraulic pressure set too high

Set pressure to 2000 psi (138.0 bar)

Hydraulic flow is incorrect

Set flow divider to send to hydraulic
motor 12-16 gpm {.75-1.01 ips} for
single motor or 18-22 gpm (1.14-
1.38 Ips) for dual motor

Motor is failing

High number of hours on motor;
Contact dealer to rebuild or replace

Hydraulic oil flows from breather
cap on hydraulic tank

Hydraulic tank too full

Drain, flush and refill hydraulic tank
with new ISOVG-46 hydraulic oil

Motor moves when operating

Housing designed to allow motor to
“float” to minimize stress on motor
shafts

No remedy needed

36

51-2605, 05/01




51-2605, 05/01 37



Troubleshooting

Hydraulic Problems

If hydraulic problems — which include the brush failing
to rotate, the brush slowing or stopping when making
contact with the sweeping surface or swing/lift cylin-
ders not functioning — occur, complete all of the
following checks on the hydraulic system.

n WARNING - Avoid serious injury.

Test components must have a
minimum rating of 3000 psi (206.0
bars). Otherwise, components could
rupture, causing serious injury.
Open the gate valve before hegin-
ning any tests.

Do not operate the hydraulic system
more than 5 seconds with pressure
over 2000 psi (138.0 bars). Higher
pressures can rupture hydraulic
components and cause sericus

injury.

Testing Relief Setting

With SWEEPSTER Valves & Hydraulic Swing or Lift
Use these instructions for units that have hydraulic

swing and/or lift valve(s) and run valve from SWEEP-
STER.

1. Add a THitting and pressure gauge (rated at 3000
psi) to the swing or lift circuit.

2. Make sure the tractor is in Neutral with the parking
brake on. Start the tractor at idle and engage the
sweeper. '

3. Swing or lift the sweeper to the maximum stroke of
the cylinder.

4. Note the reading on the pressure gauge.

= If the reading is 2000 psi {138.0 bars) the relief is
set properly. Go on to step 7.

« If the reading is above or below 2000 psi (138.0
bars} go to step 5 to adjust the relief.

5. Remove the cap nut from the relisf and loosen the
jam nut.

38

figure 49

6. With the tractor in Neutral, the parking brake on and
the unit running, adjust the relief. To raise the pres-
sure, turn the Allen screw in or to lower it, turn it out.

IMPORTANT — Avoid pump damage. Do not allow pres-
sure to rise above 2000 psi (138.0 bars).

7. Remove the T-fitting and pressure gauge and then
reconnect hoses.

8. Go to Testing Pump or Prime Mover Hydraulics.

With Relief on Prime Mover

Follow these instructions for units that use prime
mover refief.

1. Add a flow meter, pressure gauge and gate valve
on the pressure side of the sweeper hydrauiic
system.

2. Raise the sweeper. Then, engage the brush.

3. Shut the gate valve and note the reading on the
pressure gauge.

IMPORTANT - Avoid pump damage. Do not run test
for more than 5 seconds,

51-2605, 05/01



Troubleshooting

figure 51

4. Refer to the prime mover manual for proper relief

setting. if the pressure gauge reading does not
match manufacturer's recommendations, take the
prime mover to your dealer for repair.

5. Go to Testing Pump or Prime Mover Hydraulics.

Testing Pump or Prime Mover Hydraulics

Complete the following steps to test the pump (AH/CH/
RLH/RLCH with power pack) or prime mover hydrau-
lics (LH/LCH).

1.

Place a pressure gauge, flow gauge and gate
valve between the brush run valve and the pres-
sure tube on the brush hood (figure 48).

Make sure the tractor is in Neutral with the parking
brake on. Start the tractor at idie and engage the
sweeper.

Raise engine speed to 2600 rpm.

Note the reading on the flow gauge. Then, shut the
gate valve. Note the reading on the pressure gauge.

* |f the flow gauge reads at least 10 gpm (.63 Ips)
for a single motor unit or 18 gpm (1.14 Ips) for a

51-2605, 05/01

dual motor unit and the pressure gauge reached
2000 psi (138.0 bars}, the pump is functioning
properly.

« [f the flow and/or pressure did not reach the
proper reading, the pump has failed. Take it to
your dealer to have it rebuilt or replaced.

Remove the pressure gauge, flow géuge and gate
valve and reconnect hoses.

Go to Testing Brush Head Motors.

Testing Brush Head Motors

1.

3.

Place a pressure gauge and flow gauge between
the sweeper or prime mover hydraulic tank and the
return tube on the brush hood (figure 49).

Make sure the tractor is in Neutral with the parking
brake on. Start the tractor at idle and engage the
sweeper. Then, adjust the brush to the maximum
sweeping pattern.

When the brush stalls, note the reading cn the flow
gauge. If itis 3 gpm (.19 Ips) or more, the motor(s)
need(s) to be replaced.

For dual motor units, isolate each motor and test
separately.

a. Remove short hoses from tubes.
b. Remove hoses from Tfittings on tubes.

¢.  On 1 motor, connect hoses removed from the
tubes (figure 50).

d. On the other motor, connect the hose from the
return tube to the hose on the motor's return
port. Connect the hose from the pressure tube
to the motor's pressure. port (figure 51}).

e. Make sure the tractor is in Neutral with the
parking brake on. Start the tractor at idle and
engage the sweeper. Then, adjust the brush to
the maximum sweeping pattern.

f. When the brush stalls, note the reading on the
flow gauge. H it is 3 gpm (.19 Ips) or more, the
motor need to be replaced.

g. Repeat steps 4¢-f to test the other motor.

39



Torgmotor™ Troubleshooting Guide

NOTE: Before troubleshooting any system problem, check service literature published
by the equipment and/or component manufacturers. Follow their instructions, if given,

for checking any component other than the Torgmotor™ unit.

Preparation

Make your troubleshcoting easier by preparing as fol-
lows:

o work in a clean, well-lighted place;
e have proper tools and materials nearby;

e have an adequate supply of dean petroleum-based
solvent.

WARNING: SINCE SOLVENTS ARE FLAMMABLE, BE
EXTREMELY CAREFUL WHEN USING ANY SOLVENT, EVEN A
SMALL EXPLOSION OR FIRE COULD CAUSE INJURY OR
DEATH.

WARNING: WEAR EYE PROTECTION AND BE SURE TO

rO ADI W WITIE ACLIA ANDY ATHED AAAVINALIRG AHR
LUNCLT Wi VoA ANU VITIER FIRAIFIUIM A

PRESSURE REQUIREMENTS.

Preliminary Checks

Hydraulic systems are often trouble-free. Hence, the
problem an operator complains of could be cause by

something other than the hydraulic components.

Thus, once you have determined that a problem exists,
start with the easy-to-check items, such as:

e parts damaged from impact that were not propeny
repaired, or that should have been replaced; and

o improper replacement parts used in previous servicing

¢ mechanical linkage problems such as binding, broken,
or loose parts or slipping belts

40 Reprinted with permission from Ross Torgmotor™ Service Manual 2704.

Hydraulic Components

If you think the problem is caused by a hydraulic
component, start by checking the easy-to-reach items.

Check all hoses and lines for cracks, hardening, or other
signs of wear. Reroute any usable hoses that are kinked,
severely bent, or that rest against hot engine parts, Look
for leaks, especially at couplings and fittings. Replace any
hoses or lines that don't meet system flow and pressure
ratings.

Next, go to the reservoir and filter or filters. Check fluid
level and loak for air bubbles. Check the filter(s). A filter
with a maximum 50 micron filtration is recommended for
the Torgmotor system.

Visually check other components to see if they are

loosely mounted, show signs of leaks, or other damage or
wear.

Excessive heat in a hydraulic system can create problems
that can easily be overlooked. Every system has its
limitation for the maximum amount of temperature, After
the temperature is attained and passed, the following can
oceur:

* ol seal leaks

* loss of efficiency such as speed and torque

» pump loss of efficiency

e pump failure

» hoses become hard and brittle

* hose failure

A normal temperature range means an efficient hydraulic
system. Consult the manuals published by equipment
andfor component manufacturers for maximum allowable
temperature and hydraulic tests that may be necessary to
run on the performance of the hydraulic components. The

Torgmotor™ is not recommended for hydraulic systems
with maximum temperatures above 200°F {93.3°C).

51-26065, 08/01



Torgmotor ™ Troubleshooting Checklist

Trouble

Cause

Remedy

0il Leakage 1.

Hose fittings loose, worn or
damaged.

Qil seal rings (4) deteriorated by
excess heat.

Special bolt (1, 1A, 1B or 1C)
loose or its sealing area
deteriorated by corrosion.

Internal shaft seal (16) worn or
damaged.

Worn coupling shaft (12) and
internal seal (16).

Check & replace damaged
fittings or “0” Rings. Torque to
manufacturers specifications.

Replace oil seal rings by
disassembling Torgmotor ™
unit.

Loosen then tighten single bolt to
torque specification.

Replace bolt.

Replace seal. Disassembly of
Torgmotor™ unit necessary.

Replace coupling shaft and seal
by disassembling Torgmotor ™
unit.

Significant loss of speed under load 1.

Lack of sufficient oil supply

High internal motor leakage

Severely worn or damaged
internal splines.

Excessive heat.

@

b}
@

@

Check for faulty relief valve and
adjust or replace as required.

Check for and repair worn pump.

Check for and use correct oil for
temperature of operation.

Replace worn rotor set by
disassembling Torgmotor™ unit.

Replace rotor set, drive link and
coupling shaft by disassembling
Torgmotor ™ unit.

Locate excessive heat source
(usually a restriction) in the
system and correct the condition.

Low mechanical efficiency or undue
high pressure required to operate
Torqmotor™ unit

—

Line blockage

Internal interference

Lack of pumping pressure

Excessive binding or loading in
system external to Torgmotor ™
unit.

Locate blockage source and
repair or replace.

Disassemble Torgmotor ™ unit,
identify and remedy cause and
repair, replacing parts as
necessary.

Check for and repair worn pump.

Located source and eliminate
cause.

CAUTION: !f the hydraulic system fluid becomes overheated [in excess of 200°F (93.3°C)], seals in the system can
shrink, harden or crack, thus losing their sealing ability.

51-2605, 08/01

Reprinted with permission from Ross Torgmotor ™ Service Manual 2704,



Tips for Maintaining the Torgmotor™

Hydraulic System

42

Adjust fluid level in reservoir as necessary.

Encourage all operators to report any malfunction or accident that may have damaged
the hydraulic system or component.

Do not attempt to weld any broken Torqmotor™ component. Replace the component with
original equipment only.

Do not cold straighten, hot straighten, or bend any Torgmotor ™ part.

Prevent dirt or other foreign matter from entering the hydraulic system. Clean the area
around and the filler caps before checking oil level.

Investigate and correct any external leak in the hydraulic system, no matter how minor
the leak.

Comply with manufacturer's specifications for cleaning or replacing the filter.
CAUTION: Do not weld, braze, solder or any way alter any Torgmotor™ component.

CAUTION: Maximum operating pressure must not exceed recommended Torgmotor™
pressure capacity.

CAUTION: Always carefully inspect any system component that may have been struck or
damaged during operation or in an accident. Replace any component that is damaged or
that is questionable.

CAUTION: Do not force any coupling onto the Torqmotor™ coupling shaft as this could
damage the unit internally.

Reprinted with permission from Ross Torgmotor ™ Service Manual 2704. 51-2605, 08/01



51-2605, 05/01 43



Brush Head Assemblies

item Part
1. 01-0272C
01-0020C
01-0079C
01-0080C
01-0273C
01-0021C
01-0083C
01-0084C
01-0274C
01-0022C
01-0081C
01-0082C
2. 030400
3 010278
01-0224
010276
010268
4, 030784
5. 030788
6 031826
050719
(72256
7. 031931
8 031939
9 031975
03-1967-6
03-1967-7
03-1967-8
10.  03-1968
11, 03-2216
12, 071714
13, 070034
14, 073670
15, 073441
16. 071717
17. 070119
18, 070153
18, 070154
20, 070156
21.  07-3120
22, 073273
44

Gty Description

B 1. T - I A I e G Ry

R NN

Ao RN EOOENNNDN

Set, Section, Poly; 5

Set, Section, Poly, 6

Set, Section, Poly, 7

Set, Section, Poly, 8

Set, Section, Wire, 5

Set, Section, Wire, 6

Set, Section, Wire, 7

Set, Section, Wire, 8

Set, Section, Combination, 5

Set Section, Combination, 6

Set, Section, Combination, 7

Set, Section, Combination, 8

Hub, Taper

Weld, Core, Section, 5, 532

Weld, Core, 6, S32

Weld, Core, Section, 7, 832

Weld, Core, 8, 532

Clamp, Hydraulic, Metal, 2 Position

Nut, Stack, Socket Head

Motor, TRW

Key, Woodruff

Kit, Seal, Motor

Bushing, Spit, 3/4

Fitting, Adapter, HR, 7/8 MOR-5/8 MFS
Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 28-1/4, 5, ORF3
Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, Dimension A, 6,
ORFS

Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 40-3/4, 7, ORFS
Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 47-1/4, 8, ORFS
Hose, 58 x 16.125, 2 Wire, 58 FFS-5/8 FFS-90
Fitting, Ebow, HP, 90, 3/4 MFS-3/4 MFS
Screw, Cap, 516-18 x1

Screw, Cap, 7/16-20 X1

Screw, Cap, 1/2-13x 1

Screw, Cap, 112-13x3-1/2

Bolt, Camiage, 3/8-16x 1-1/4

Bolt, Carriage, 5/8 x 1-¥4

Washer, Flat, 516

Washer, Flat, 3/8

Washer, Flat, 1/2

Washer, Flat, 58

Washer, Lock, Spltt, 516

Item Part QtyDescription

36, 11-1430
11-1608
11-1806
11-1664

Weld, Hood, 5
Weld, Hood, 6
Weld, Hood, 7
Weld, Hood, 8

23 070168 6 Washer, Lock, Spit, 3/8
24, 070169 5 Washer, Lock, Spit, 7116
25 070170 6 Washer, Lock, Spiit, 1/2
26. 071872 2 Washer, Lock, Spiit, 58
27. 073654 6 NutHex 3/8-16
28, 071764 2 NutHex, 1/2-13
29, 071294 2 Nut,Hex, 58-11
30, 070210 1 Clip,Hairpin, 14 gauge x 1-3/4
31, 070216 1 Spring, Tension, 1.87 x 10.31
32, 071558 1 Chain, 1/4,18 Links
33 072681 2 Fiting, Zerk, Driven, 1/4
34 073624 4 Tack Metal
35 080085 1 Bearing, Assembly, 1-1/4, Round
1
1
1
1
2

40. 11-1837
. 1198220 1

Weld, Mounting, Motor
t Plate, Retainer, Section, 962200 & Up

37.  11-1606 Bracket, Hood, with Bend
38. 111637 1 Block, Spacer, Bearing
39, 111934 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 5
111605 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, &
11-1868 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 7
11-1665 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 8
11-2874 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 9
11-1621 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 10
133706 1 Fame, 12, Brush Head
1
el

42. 500004 2 Lebel Plate, Serial Number

43, 5000131 1 Label, Danger, Faling SweeperLoader
44. 5000141 1 Label, Caution, Read Manual

45, 5000142 1 Lahel Waming, Running Sweeper

48, 50:0076-1 2 Label Caution, Pinch Point

47. 500184 2 Label Small, White, SWEEPSTER

42 500282 1 labs! logs Large White Die Cut

49, 072032 1 Clevis, Double Link, 9/32

50. 070249 1 Chain, 1/4, 22 Links

51-2605, 05/01



Brush Head Assemblies

$32 — Standard Core

51-2605, 05/01 45



Brush Head Assemblies

ltem Part

1.

I

o~

10.

11.
12,
13.
14,
15,
18.
17.
18.
18.
20.
21.

23.

48

01-0272C
01-0020C
01-0079C
01-0080C
01-0273C
1-0021C
01-0083C
01-0084C
01-0274C
01-0022C
01-0081C
01-0082C
(10278
01-0224
01-0276
010268
03-0400
030784
03-0788
03-1826
050719
07-2256
0319
03-1939
03-19675
03-1967-6
03-1867-7
03-1967-8
03-1968

03-2216
07-1714
07-0034
07-3670
07-3441
07-1717
07-0119
070153
070154
U756
07-3120
07-3273
070168

Qty Description

’
i
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
’
1
4
2
1

R NN RN

D RN EDNNDN O R

Set, Section, Poly, 5

Set, Section, Poly, 6

Set, Section, Poly, 7

Set, Section, Poly, 8

Set, Section, Wire, 5

Sat, Section, Wire, 6

Set, Section, Wire, 7

Set, Section, Wire, 8

Set, Section, Combination, 5

Set, Section, Combination, 6

Set, Section, Combination, 7

Set, Section, Combination, 8

Weid, Core, Section, 5, 532

Weld, Core, 6, 532

Weld, Core, Section, 7, 532

Weld, Cose, 8, S32

Hub, Taper

Clamp, Hydraulic, Metal, 2 Position

Nut, Stack, Socket Head

Motor, TRW

Key, Woodrut

Kit, Seal, Motar

Bushing, Spitt, 3/4

Fitting, Adapter, HR, 7/8 MOR-5/8 MFS
Assambly, Tube, Brush Head, 26-1/4, 5, ORFS
Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, Dimension A, 6, ORFS
Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 40-3/4, 7, ORFS
Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 47-1/4, 8, ORFS
Hose, 5/8 x 16,125, 2W, 58 FFS-

5/8 FFS-90

Fitting, Elbow, HP 90, 3/4 MFS-3/4 MFS
Screw, Cap, 516-18x1

Screw, Cap, 7/16-20x 1

Scraw, Cap, 1/2-13x 1

Screw, Cap, 1/2-13%3-1/2

Bolt, Camiage, 3/8-16x 1-1/4

Bolt, Camiage, 5/8 x 1-3/4

Washer, Flat, 5116

Washer, Flat, ¥8

Viasher, Flat, 1/2

Washer, Flat, &8

Washer, Lock, Spiit, 516

Washer, Lock, Spiit, 38

Item Part

24,
25,
26.
27
28.
29
30.
3.
32.
3.
34,
35,
36,

7.
29

#.
1.

45,
4.
47.

49,

51,
52,
53,
54,
55,

070169
07-0170
07-1872
073654
07-1764
07-1204
070210
070216
07-1075
07-1558
07-1607
07-2681
07-3011
07-3624
08-0035
11-1430
11-1608
11-1806
11-1664
11-1606
11-1637
134771
18-7181
13-7039
134803
11-1837
11-2220
130798
130799
50-0004
50-0013-1
50-0014-1
50:0014-2
50-0721
500184
500252
072032
(740249

Qty Description

Washer, Lock, Spiit, 716

Washer, Lock, Spit, 1/2

Washer, Lock, Spiit, 5/8

Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

Nut, Hex, 1/2-13

Nut, Hex, 5/8-11

Clip, Hairpin, 14 gauge x 1-3/4

Spring, Tension, 1.87 x 10.31

Rivet, Pop, 316 x 34

Chain, 1/4, 18 Links

Pin, Lock, 5/16, Square Bail

Fitting, Zerk, Drive-In, 1/4

Lanyard, 1/16, Cable, 1-1/4 Tab x 6
Tack, Metal

Bearing, Assembly, 1-1/4, Round

Weld, Hood, 5

Weld, Hood, 6

Weld, Hood, 7

Weld, Hood, 8

Bracket, Hood, with Bend

Block, Spacer, Bearing

Welkd, Frame, Brush, 5, with Stand Tubes
Weld, Frame, Brush, 6, with Stand Tubes
Weld, Frame, Brush, 7, with Stand Tubes
Weld, Frame, Brush, 8, with Stand Tubes
Weld, Mounting, Motor

1 set Plate, Retainer, Saction, 962200 & Up
Weld, Leg, Rear

Weld, Leg, Front

Label, Plate, Serial Number

Label, Danger, Falling Sweeper/Loader
Label, Caution, Read Manual

Label, Waming, Running Sweeper
Label, Waming Crush Hazard

Label, Small, Whits, SWEEPSTER
Label, Logo, Large, White, Die Cut
Clevis, Double Link, 9/32

Chain, 1/4, 22 Links

—_ ke b L DY) ek ek ek ek oma e PN O B e PN N O

—_ s PN = NN

51-2605, 05/01



)
2
o
£
1]
72
]
<l
=
m
L13]
=
£
@
]
B
m

$32 with Stands — Standard Core

47

51-2606, 05/01



Brush Head Assemblies

ltem Part Qty Description

i 010020C 1 Set, Section, Poly, 6 ft
1-0021C 1 Set, Section, Wire, 61t
01-0022C 1 Set, Section, Combination, 6 f
2 030400 1 Hub Taper
3. 030784 4 Clamp, Hydraulic
4, 030788 2 Nut, Stake
5 031826 1 Motor, TRW
050719 Key, Woodruff
07-2256 Kit, Seal, Motor
. 031931 4 Bushing, Spitt, 34
7. 0319676 2 Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, Dimension A, 6
03-1967-7 2 Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 40-3/4, ORFS, 7
8. 032030 2 Hitting, Ebow, HP 45, 7/8 MOR-5/8 MFS
9. 032216 2 HFitting, Elbow, HP 90, 3/4 MFS-3/4 MFS
10, 032758 2 Hose, 5/8x 24.25, 2 Wire, 5/8-90 FFS-5/8 FFS
11, 070016 4 Screw, Cdp, 516-18 x1
12, 070034 5 Screw, Cap, 716-20 1
13. 070042 4 Screw,Cap, 1/2-13x1-12
14. 070167 4 Washer, Lock, Splt, 516
15, 070169 5 Washer, Lock, Splt, 716
16. 070170 4 Washer, Lock, Spiit, 1/2
17. 070210 3 Clip, Hairpin, 14 gauge x 1-3/4
18 070216 1 Spring, Tension, 1.87 x 10.31
19, 070249 1 Chain, 1/4, 26 Links
20, 071125 4 Screw, Cap, 12-13x2
21. 071558 1 Chain, 1/4, 21 Links
22. 071675 4 Rivet, Pop, 1/8 x 1/4, Alum
23. 07177 2 Bolt, Cariage, 3/8-16 x1-1/4
24, 071718 2 Washer, Lock, Spiit, /8
25. 071718 2 Nut Hex, 3/8-16
26.  07-1732 1 Shackle, Chain, 516, Bound Pin
27, 071762 4  Washer, Lock, 1/2
28. 071764 4 Nut,Hex, 1/2-13

48

Item Part Qty Description

29, (7-2681 2 Fitting, Zerk, Drive-in, 1/4
30, 073279 2 Washer, Flat, 38
3. 073378 4 Phn, Quick Release, .375x2.1
32. 073374 2 Pin,Latch, .75x15
33 (073375 4 Laryard, 1/16 Cable, 1-1/4, Tab, 8, Type C
34. 080067 1 Bearing, 1-1/4, 4 Bolt
35, 137189 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 6, Quick Core

137478 1 Weld, Frame, Brush 7, Quick Core
36 137237 1 Weld, Drive, Left, Quick Core
37. 137244 4 Weld, Stand, Quidk Core
38. 137245 1 Weld, Hood, 6, Quick Core

137477 1 Weld, Hood, 7, Quick Core
39. 137255 1 Weld, Mounting, Motor, Left, Quick Core
40. 137360 1 Plate, Mouniing, Bearing, Quick Core
41, 137361 1 Weld, Cors, 6, 832, Quick Core
42. 137452 2 Plate, Retainer, 1/2, Quick Core
43, 500004 1 Label, Plate, Serial Number
4. 5000141 1 Label, Caution, Read Manual
45, 5000142 1 Label, Waming, Running Sweeper
46. 500721 2 Label, Warning Crush Hazard
47. B0{MB4 2 Label Small, White, SWEEPSTER
48, 500252 1 Label, Logo, Large, White, Die Cut
48, (7-3508 4 Bolt, Caniage, 5/16-18
50.  07-3509 4 Nut, Hex, 5116-18
51. 073510 4 Washer, Lock, Spit, 5116
52 073511 4 Washer, Flat, 516
53, 137560 1 Clip, Retainer, Quick Core, Right
54, (070699 1 Pin, Cotter, 1/8x 1-1/4

51-2605, 05/01



7
2
]
£
@
7]
Lis]
=T
o
o
@
I
=
n
5
.
m

$32 — Quick Change Core

W0
=
m
i

27 & 28

49

51-2605, 05/01



Brush Head Assemblies

ltem Part

1.

LEE L g O

12,
13,
14,
18.
16.

47
1.

50

01-0272C
01-0020C
01-0079C
01-0080C
01-0273C
01-0021C
01-0083C
01-0084C
01-0274C
(1-0022C
01-0081C
01-0082C
01-0002C
01-0006C
01-0277
010287
01-0250
010426
(03-0400
03-0784
030788
03-1826
050719
07-2256
03-1931
03-1938
03-1940
03-1967-5
03-1967-6

03-1967-7
03-1967-8

03-1968

070013
07-1714
07-0034
071717
070118
07-0183

Qty Description

1
1
i
1
i
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
27
26
1
1
1
1
2
8
4
2

B AR ®

P

4
g
10
6
4
A

Set, Section, Poly, 5

Set, Section, Poly, 6

Set, Secion, Foly, 7

Set, Section, Foly, 8

Set, Section, Wire, 5

Set, Section, Wire, 6

Set, Section, Wire, 7

Set, Section, Wire, 8

Set, Section, Combination, 5

Set, Section, Combination, &

Set, Section, Combination, 7

Set, Section, Combination, 8

Section, 32, Poly, 9 ffor Combination)

Section, 32, Wire, 9 (for Combinafion)

Weld, Core, Section, 5, D32

Weld, Cozs, 6, D32

Weld, Core, Section, 7, D32

Weld, Core, 8, D32

Hub, Taper

Clamp, Hydraulic, Metal, 2 Position

Nuf, Stack, Socket Head

Motor, TRW

Key, Wooduff

Kit, Seal, Motor

Bushing, Split, 3/4

Fitting, Adapter, HP. 7/8 MOR-5/8 MFS
Fitting, Tee, HP. 3/4 MFS-3/4 MFS

Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 29-1/4, 5, ORFS
Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, Dimension A, 6,
ORFS

Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 40-3/4, 7, ORFS
Assembhy, Tube, Brush Head, 47-1/4, 8, ORFS
Hosg, 58 % 16,125, 2W 58 FF5-

S/BFFS 90

Screw, Cap, 516x3/4

Screw, Cap, 516-16 x 1

Screw, Cap, 716-20 x 1

Bolt, Camriage, ¥8-16 x 1-1/4

Bott, Carriage, 58 x 1-3/4

Washer, Hat, 516

Item Part

18,
19,
20,
21
2.
23,
24,
25,
26.
27,
28.
29.
30.
31.

3.

BRE

ar.
38,
3.

4.

070154
073120
07-3273
070168
070169
07-1872
07-3654
071294
070210
070216
071558
072681
07-3624
11-1149
11-1430

- 11-1608

11-1806
11-1664
11-1606
11-1837
11-1934
11-1605
11-1668
11-1665
11-2874
11-1621
13-3705
50-0004
50-0013-1
50-0014-1
50-0014-2
50-0721
500184
50-0252
072032
070243

Qty Description

Washer, Flat, 3/8

Washer, Flat, 58

Washer, Lock, Spiit, 516

Washer, Lock, Spiit, 38

Washer, Lock, Split, 7116

Washer, Lock, Splt, 5/8

Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

Nut, Hex, 5/8-11

Clip, Hairpin, 14 gauge x 1-3/4
Spring, Tension, 1.87 x 10.31
Chain, 1/4, 18 Links

Fitting, Zerk, Drive-In, 1/4

Tack, Metal

Ring, End, with Holes

Weld, Hood, 5

Weld, Hood, 6

Weid, Hood, 7

Weld, Hood, 8

Bracket, Hood, with Bend

Weld, Mounting, Motor

Wald, Frame, Brush, 5

Weld, Frame, Brush, 6

Weld, Frarne, Brush, 7

Weld, Frame, Brush, 8

Weld, Frame, Brush, 9

Weld, Frame, Brush, 10

Frame, 12, Brush Head

Label, Plate, Serial Number

Label, Danger, Faling Sweeper/Loader
Label, Caution, Read Manual
Label, Waming, Running Sweeper
Label, Warning Crush Hazard
Label, Small, White, SWEEPSTER
Label, Loge, Large, White, Dia Cut
Clevis, Double Link, 9/32

Chain, /4, 22 Links

51-2605, 05/01



¢
e
o
=
@
w
0N
<
o
@
1]
di
T
0
=
T
(s1]

D32 — Standard Core

51

51-2605, 05/01



Brush Head Assemblies

ltem Part

1.

A

© oo~

ke
o

1.

12,
13.
14.
15,
16.
17.

52

01-0272C
01-0020C
01-0079C
01-0080C
01-0273C
01-0021C
01-0083C
01-0084C
01-0274C
01-0022C
01-0081C
01-0082C
01-0002C
01-0006C
010277
01-0287
010250
010426
03-0400
030784
030788
03-1826
050719
07-2256
031931
03-1939
(13-1940
03-1967-5
0319676
03-1967-7
03-1967-8
03-1968

07-0013
071714
07-0034
71717
070119
070153

Qty Description

E—l—.-l._l.-..l.—l-.—h—k-_&._l.——l._l._l.

ra
[=+]

N 4 GO P e

L L B S =)

4
8
10
6
4
4

Set, Section, Poly, 5

Set, Section, Poly, 6

Set, Section, Poly, 7

Set, Section, Poly, 8

Set, Section, Wire, 5

Set, Section, Wire, 6

Set, Section, Wire, 7

Set, Section, Wire, 8

Set, Section, Combination, 5

Set, Section, Combination, 6

Set, Section, Combination, 7

Set, Section, Combination, 8

Section, 32, Poly, 9 {for Combination)

Section, 32, Wire, 3 (for Combination)

Weld, Core, Section, 5, D32

Weld, Cote, 6, D32

Weld, Core, Section, 7, D32

Weld, Core, 8, D32

Hub, Taper

Clamp, Hydraulie, Metal, 2 Position

Nut, Stack, Socket Head

Motor, TRW

Key, Woodruff

Kit, Seal, Motor

Bushing, Spiit, 3/4

Fitting, Adapter, HP, 7/8 MOR-5/8 MFS
Fitting, Tee, HP 3/4 MFS-3/4 MFS

Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 29-1/4, 5, ORFS
Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, Dimension A, 6, ORFS
Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 40-3/4, 7, CRFS
Assembly, Tubs, Brush Head, 47-1/4, 8, ORFS
Hose, 5/8 x 16.125, 2W, 58 FFS-

5AFFS 90

Screw, Cap, 516 x 34

Screw, Cap, 516-18 x 1

Screw, Cap, 71620 x1

Bolt, Carriage, 3/8-16x 1-1/4

Bolt, Camriage, 5/8 x 1-3/4

Washer, Flat, 516

ltem Part

18,

18,

20.
21,
22,
23,
24,
25,
26,
27,
28,
29,
30.
3,
32,
33,
34,
3.

36,
ar.
38.
39,

BEASHRERE

070154
07-3120
07-3273
0740168
070169
07-1872
07-3654
07-1204
070210
070216
07-1075
07-1558
07-1607
07-2681
073011
07-3624
11-1149
11-1430
11-1608
11-1806
11-1664
11-1606
11-1837
130798
130799
134771
137181
137039
134803
500004
50-0013-1
50-0014-1
50-0014-2
50-0721
500184
500252
07-2032
(70249

4
4

Jry
]

Qty Description

Washer, Flat, 38

Washer, Flat, 58

Washer, Lock, Spitt, 516

Washer, Lock, Spiit, /8

Washer, Lock, Splt, 716

Washer, Lock, Spit, 58

Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

Nut, Hex, 5/8-11

Clip, Hairpin, 14 gauge x 1-3/4

Spring, Tension, 1.87 x 10,31

Rivet, Pop, 3/16 x 3/4

Chain, 1/4, 18 Links

Pin, Lock, 516, Square Bail

Fitting, Zerk, Drive-In, 1/4

Laryard, 1/16, Cable, -1/4 Tab x 6

Tack, Metal

Ring, End, with Holes

Weld, Hood, 5

Weld, Hood, 6

Weld, Hoad, 7

Weld, Hood, 8

Bracket, Hood, with Bend

Weld, Mounting, Motor

Weld, Leg, Rear

Weld, Leg, Front

Weld, Frame, Brush, 5, with Stand Tubes
Weld, Frame, Brush, 6, with Stand Tubes
Weld, Frame, Brush, 7, with Stand Tubes
Weld, Frame, Brush, 8, with Stand Tubes
Label, Plate, Sarial Number

Label, Danger, Falling Sweeperi_oader
Label, Caution, Read Manual

Label, Waming, Running Sweeper
Label, Warning Crush Hazard

Label, Small, White, SWEEPSTER
Label, Logo, Large, White, Die Cut
Clevis, Double Link, 9/32

Chain, 1/4, 22 Links

51-2605, 05/01



Brush Head Assemblies

D32 with Stands — Standard Core I

51-2605, 05/01 53



Brush Head Assemblies

ltem Part Qty Description Item Part QtyDescription
01-0020C 1 Set, Section, Poly, 6t 21, 074718 2 Washer, Lock, Spit, 3/8
01-0079C 1 Set, Section, Poly, 7 ft 2. 071718 2 Nui,Hex,3/8-16
01-0080C 1 Set, Section, Poly, 8 ft 23. 074732 1 Shackle, Chain, 516, wiScrew Pin
01-0530C 1 Set, Section, Poly, 9 f 24, (72681 2 Fitting, Zerk, Drive-in, 1/4
010021C 1 Set, Section, Wire, 6 25. 073279 2 Washer, Flat, 38
01-0083C 1 Set Section, Wire, 7 # 26. 073373 4 Pin, Quick Release, .375x2.1
010084C 1 Set, Section, Wire, 81t 27. 073374 2 P, Llaich, .75x%15
010531C 1 Set, Section, Wire, 91t 28 073375 4 Lanyard, 1/16 Cable, 1-1/4, Tab, 8, Type
01-0022C 1 Set, Section, Combination, 6 & 29, 137189 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 6, Quick Core
01-0081C 1  Set, Section, Combination, 7 # 137478 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 7, Quick Core
01-0082C 1 Set, Section, Combination, 8 ft . 137571 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 8, Quick Cora
010532 1 Set, Section, Combination, 9 ft 137465 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 9, Quick Cora
2. 030400 2 Hub Taper 30. 137666 1 Weld, Cors, 6, D32, Quick Core, Rev
3 030784 8 Clamp, Hydraulic, Metal, 2 Positon - 137667 1 Weld, Core, 7,D32, Quick Core, Rev
4, 030788 4 Nut Stake o 137668 1 Weld, Core, 8, D32, Quick Corg, Rev
5. 03182 2 Motor, TRW . ! 137669 1 Weld, Core, 9, D32, Quick Core, Rev
050719 Key, Woodruff 3. 137237 1 Weld, Drive, Left, Quick Core
07-2956 Kit, Seal, Motor 32 137238 1 Weld, Drive, Right, Quick Core
6. 031931 8 Bushing, Spit, 34 33 137241 4 ‘Weld, Stand, Quick Core
7. 031940 2 Fitting, Tee, HR, 3/4 MFS, 3/4 MFS 34. 137245 1 Weld, Hood, 6, Quick Core
8. 0319676 4 AssemblyTube, Brush Head, Dimension A, 6, 137477 1 Weld, Hood, 7, D32, Quick Core
OHFS, Dual Motor 137514 1 Weld, HOOd, 8,032, Quick Core
03-19677 4 Assembly Tube, Brush Head, 40-3/4, 7, ORFS, o 137464 1 Weld, Hood, 9, D32, Quick Core
Dual Motor 35 137255 1 Weld Mounting, Motor, Left, Quick Core
0319678 4 Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 47-1/4, 8, ORFS, 3. 137256 1 Weld Mounting, Motor, Right, Quick Core
Dual Motor 37. 137884 1 Plate, Retainer, Quick Core
03-19679 4 Assembly, Tube, Brush Head, 52-3/4, 9, ORFS, 3. 073603 4 Pin, Cotter, 14x1-1/2
Dual Motor 39.  50-0004 1 Label, Plate, Serial Number, Alum
9. 032030 4 Fitting, Eloow, HP 45, 7/8 MOR-5/8 MFS 40. 5000141 1 Labal, Caution, Read Manual
10. 032758 4 Hose, 5B 24.25, 2 Wire, 5/8 90 FFS- 41 5000142 1 Label, Warning, Running Sweeper
5/8 FFS 42. 500721 2 Label, Warning Crush Hazard
{1, 070016 8 Screw,Cap,5/16-18x1 43. 500184 2 Label, Small White, SWEEPSTER
12 070034 10 Screw,Cap, 716-20% 1 4. 500252 1 Label Logo, Large, Whit, Die Cut
13, 070167 8 Washer, Lock, Spit, 516 45, 137559 1 Clip, Retainer, Quick Core, Left
14. 070169 10 Washer, Lock, Spit, 7/16 46. 137560 1 Clip, Retainer, Quick Core, Right
15. 074210 4 Clip, Hairpin, 14 gauge x 1-3/4 47. 070699 2 Pin, Cofter, 8 1-1/4
16. 070216 1 Spring, Tension, 1.87 x 1031 48. 073508 4 Bolf, Cariage, 51618 x 1-1/4
17. 070248 1 Chain, 1/4,26 Links 49. 073508 4 NutHex 51618
18. 07-1558 | Chain, 1/4, 21 Links 50. 073510 4 Washer, Lock, Spiit, 516, High Alloy
19, 07-1675 4 Rivet Fop, 18X 1/4 L. 073511 4 Washer, Flat, 516
200 071717 2 Bolt, Carriage, 3/8-16x 1-1/4

54 51-2605, 05/01



Brush Head Assemblies

D32 — Quick Change Core

51-2605, 05/01 55



Brush Head Assemblies

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 01-0508C 24 Section, 30, 6 3/8, Poly, Corwoluted (7 Foot Combination)
01-0507C 23 Section, 30, 6 3/8, Wire, Convoluted (7 Foot Combination)
01-0806C 21 Section, 30, 6 3/8, Poly, Convoluted ( 6 Foot Combination) .
-0507C 19 Section, 30, 6 3/8, Wire, Comvoluted (6 Foot Combination). -
01-0506C 17 Section, 30, 6 3/8, Poly, Convoluted ( 5 Foot Combination)
01-0507C 16 Section, 30, 6 /8, Wire, Corvoluted ( 5 Foot Combination) -

2. 032148 2 Fitting, Adapter, HR 3/4MFS, 3/4MOR

3. 032743 1 Motor, Hydrauic, 1215, 1 in, Left

4, Q70210 1 Clip Hairpin, 14 Gaugex 1 /4

8 070240 2 Nut,Lock Stamped, 5/16-18

6. 070249 2 Chain, 1/4x22Links

7. 071802 1 Sprng, 134x612

8. 071716 4 Bolt Cariage, 3/8-16x1

9. 071717 2 Bok Camiage, 3/8-16x1 1/4

10. 071718 9 Washer Lock, Split, 3/8

1. 071973 2 Screw, Cap, 5H6-18x1 1/4

12. 072032 1 Clevis, Double Link, 9/32

13. 073112 2 Fitting, Zerk, 1/4-29, Seif Tap

14, 073273 2 Washer, Lack, Splt, 516

16, 073278 2 Nut,Hex, 5/16-18

16. 078279 10 Washer, Flat, 3/8

17, 07-3436 2 Screw, Cap, 516-18x 34

18. 07-3624 4 Tack, Metal, 31 Series

19. (7-3654 g Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

20. 07-3855 i Screw, Cap, 38-16x112

21, 073704 2 Boft, Carriage, 3/8-16x2 1/2

22. (074262 1 Bok Lag, 516x1 12

23. 080003 1 Hange, Bearing, PBS Only

24. 080005 1 Flange Bearing, 2 Hole

25. 080006 1 Bearing, 1 Round, W/Collar Only

28. 11-1804 1 Plate, Retainer, Section, Set

20, 111929 1 Bracket, Hose, Metal, Hood

30, 133382 1 Weld, Mounting, Motor

31, 133353 1 Tube, Square, Spacer

32 13334 1 Weld, Shield, Molor, Brush

33 133427 1 Plate, 10 Gauge x 3 x 4, Bent, W/Hole

3. 137860 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 830, 7 Foat
13-8331 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, S30, 8 Fout
137704 1 Weld, Frame, Brush, 530, 5 Foot

35. i37862 1 Weld, Hood, 530, 7 Foot
138330 1 Weld, Hood, S30, 6 Foot
13-7709 1 Weld, Hood, S30, 5 Foot

36, 13-7885 1 Weld, Core, B4
13-3349 1 Weld, Core, 72
13-3348 1 Weld, Core, 60

37. 500004 1 Label, Plate, Serial Number

38. 5000141 1 Lahel Caution, Read Manual

39. 5000142 1 Label, Waming, Running, Sweeper

40, 50-0721 2 Label, Wamning Crush Hazard

41. 500184 2 Label Logo, Sweepster

42. 500185 1 Lahel Logo, Sweepster

43, 50-0725 1 Label, Warning, High Pressure Fluid Hazard

56 51-2605, 05/01



Brush Head Assemblies

530 - Standard Core

51-2605, 05/01 57



Alternate Construction
ME Rotor Set

Iltem No.

Pescription

Torgmotor™ Exploded Assem

O
dDJ;. -18A

(]\9& o~
) ¢ i

A

Sp
3\

1. Special Bolts (5 or 7)
1A, Special Bolis (7)

—— Included in MB & ME

NOTE: Assemble Seal Flat Sida Out as Shown in Enlarged
Viaw of Sectionad Sagments of Itams Number 5 and 3

bly View—Typical

This Component

Torgmatars Only.
128 12C
120 / 128
\ / 12F
12A 12\8 -
i / ﬁ_/

S,

-
"
224

ARternate Construction
Shuttle Valve End Cover

2 mn

0

1B.  Special Bolts (7) 11, ThrustBearing 18 Housing )
1. Special Bolts (7) 12, Coupling Shaft 18A.  ORing (2} i
2. End Cover 12A, Key - 19.Bearing/Bushing, Outer ~ End Caver

3. Seal Ring-Commutator 12B. Nut 20. Dirt & Water Seal

4. Seal (5) 12C.  Washer 21, Plug (2)

5. Commutater 12D, Boit 2. ORng{@

6. Commutator Ring 12E.  Lock washer 23 Spring

7. Maniiold 12F  Retaining Ring 24Valve {Shuttle or Relief)

8. Rotor Set 13.Bearing/Bushing, Inner 25.  BackupWasher

8A. Rotor 14, Thrust Washer

BB. Stator or Stator Half 15.  Thrust Bearing

8C. Vare (7) 16. Seal

8D.  StatorHaf 7. BackupWasher Rt Vaio End Caver
8E. Vane (7)

8. Wear Plate

10. Drive Link

58

Reprinted with permission from Ross Torgmotor™ Service Manual

2704.

51-2605, 05/01



Swing Assemblies

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 031928 1 Gylinder, Hydraulic, 3-Bore, 4-1/2 Stroke

2. 031928 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic, 3-Bore, 7-1/2 Stroke

3. 031932 1 Ftting, Plug, Vent, 9/16-18 MOR

4, 032082 1 Fiting, Ebow, HP, 90, 916 MOR, 38 MFS

5. 032115 1 Fiting, Ebow, HP 45, 916 MOR, 3/8 MFS

6. 03235 { Fitling, Orifice, .078, Elbow, 90, HP, 9/16 MOR, 3/8
MFS

7. 070069 1 Screw, Cap 56-11x3

8. 070080 2 Screw,Cap, Tap, 34-10x3

9. 070119 3 Bol Camiage, 58x1-34

10. 070120 4 Bol, Cariage, 5/8-11x2

1. 070158 7 Washer, Flat 5/8

12, 070159 1 Washer, Flat 1

13, 070171 7 Washer, Lock, Split, 5/8

14. 070185 8 Nut,Hex, 58-11

15, 070186 1 Nut,Hex, 1-14

51-2605, 05/01

Scissor Swing
Assembly 11-0790

Item Part Qty Description

16, 070189 2 Nut Hex,3/4-10

17, 070223 3 Fiting, Zerk, Straight, 1/8 NPT

18, 070533 1 Pin, Clevis, 1, w/Hairpin Clip, Both End
19, 070563 1 Fiting, Zerk, 90, NPT

20, 070786 6 Pin, Cotter,316x1-1/2

2i. 073842 8 Ring,Snap

22, 1190023 1 Pin, 7/8x27-5/8

23. 110458 1 Pin, 7/8x3,2Holes

24. 110789 1 Weld, Frame, Swing, AH, Rear

25 110799 1 Weld, Bracket, Leveling

26 110800 1 Weld, Am, Swing, AH, w/Pin

27. 110803 1 Weld, Arm, Swing, AH, No Pin

28. 1141677 1 Weld, Frame, Swing, AH

29, 113813 2 Plale Adjusiment, Brush Head, AH
30, 113983 4 P, 1-1/4x6, for Zerk

. 500249 1 Label, Plate, Part Number/Date

59



Swing Assemblies

Plate Swing for Tractors
Assembly 28-4612

ltem Part

IO

—_ = W o~
=

60

03-1928
031929
03-1832
032092
032115
03-2345

07-0066
070079
07-0118
070159
07-0186

[T G I

— o G P —

Qty Description

Cylinder, Hydraulic, 3Bore, 4 1/2 Stroke
Cylinder, Hydraulic, 3 Bore, 7 1/2 Sircke
Fitting, Vent, 9/16 MOR, W/Bell Cap
Fitting, Elbow, HP, 90, 9/16 MOR, /8 MFS
Fitting, Ebow, HP, 45, 9/16 MOR, 3/8 MFS
Fiting, Orifice, .078, Elbow, 80, HP. 9/16 MOR, 3/8
MFS

Screw, Cap, 5/8-11x2

Screw, Cap, Tap, 3/4-10x2 1/2

Bolt, Camiage, 58-11x11/2

Washer, Flat, 1

Nut, Hex, 1-14

Item Part

12
13.
14,
15.
186.
17.
19.

20.
21,
2.
23.

070539
07-0786
071294
071872
07-3066
07-3120
11-0459
11-1854
1310476
13-10477
50-0249

Qty Description

i
6
4
4
2
3
2
1
1
1
1

Pin, Clevis, 1, W/Hclip Both Ends
Pin, Cotter, 3116 x 1 1/2

Nut, Hex, 5/8-11

Washer, Lock, Split, 5/8

INut, Hex, 3/4-10

Washer, Flat, 58

Pin, 7/8 x 3, 2 Holes

Bushing, 1 x5/8 x 58

Weld, Swing Frame, CH, 19993
Weld, Plate, Swing, CH, 1999
Label Plate, Part #

51-2605, 05/01



Swing Assemblies

For LH/LCH without Quick Attach Mounting
Assembly 11,4029

ltem Part Qty Description [tem Part Qty Description

1. 031945 2 Fitting, Adapter, HF, 1-116 MOR, 3/4 MFS 16. 133110 1 Kit, Hose, LHLCH, No Quick Couplers, ORFS
4, 072855 1 Screw, Cap, 58x2-12 Hoses, Check Valve

5 070119 7 Bolt, Carmiage, 58 x 1-3/4 17. 134657 1 Bushing, 1 x58x .562

6. 073120 3 Washer, Hat 58 . 18,  50-0249 1 Label, Plate, Part NumberDate
7. 071872 8 Washer, Lock, Split 5/8 19, 0711563 2 Bolt, U, 516-18x1-38x2-1/8
8. 071294 8 Nut Hex,58-11 20. 071718 2 Washer, Lock Spiit, ¥8

9. 070216 1 Spring, Tension, 1.87 x 10.31 21, 072116 2 Screw,Cap, 3/8-16x1-1/4

10, 070244 2 Pin, Link, #1600 22. 073273 4 Washer Lock, Split, 5/16

11, 07-1558 1 Chain, /4, 18 Links 23. 078275 2 Washer, Flat, 516

12, 110980 2 Weld, Pin, Mounting, LH 24, 073278 4 Nut,Hex, 5/116-18

13. 111682 1 Weld, Frame, Swing, LH 25. 073654 2 NutHex 3/8-16

14 11-7334 4 Angle, Mourting, LH, w/Ha, 12x4x6 26. 137289 1 Plate, Mounting, Check Valve
15.  11-9080 1 Weld, Plate, Swing

51-2605, 05/01 61



Swing Assemblies

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 031816 1 Vale, Check, Inling, 1-1/16, OR

2. 031842 1 Fifing, Quick Coupler, M, 1/2 FP

3. 031843 1 Fiting, Quick Coupler, F, 172 FP

4. 031950 2 Fitting, Tee, HR, MB, 34 MFS

5. 03193 4 Hose, 3/4 x 58, 2 Wire, 34 FFS-3/4 FFS

6. 032081 2 Fitting, Adapter, HP 3/4 MFS-1/2 MP

7. 070025 2 Screw, Cap,3/8-16x1-1/4

8 070065 1 Screw, Cap,58x2-12

9. 070119 3 Bok Camiage, 5/8x1-3/4

10. 070153 4 Washer, Flat, 516

11. 070158 3 Washer, Flat, 5/8

12, 070167 4 Washer,Lock, Splt, 516

13. 070168 6 Washer Lock, Spit 38

14. 070171 4 Washer, Lock, Spiit, 5/8

15, 070182 4 Nut,Hex 516-18

16. 070183 2 Nut Hex 3/8-16

17. 070185 4 Nut,Hex, 58-11

18, 070206 2 Pin, Cotter, 316x2

19. 071153 2 Bol, U 51618x1-3/8x2-18

20. 0721056 1 Pin,Lock. 3/8 Square Ball

21. 119080 1 Weld, Plate, Swing

22, 134189 1 Weld, Link, In, 15-1/4-21-1/4

23 134200 1 Weld, Link, Out, 15-1/4-21-1/4

24, 134857 1 Bushing, 1 x58x.562

25.  13-7289 1 Plate, Mounting, Check Valve

26  11-3241 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH Swing, 200, Quick Atiach
130057 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LCH, Quick Attach, Caterpiliar 416
130782 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH, Quick Attach, Toyota
130958 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, Kramer 612
131479 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH, Kubota, Quick Attach
13-1800 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH, JCB 5308
13-2128 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH, Guick Aftach, Trak 1350
13-2461 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH, Quick Altach, New Holland 555/775
132468 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH, Quick Attach, Melroe 974
132778 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LR, Quick Attach, Prime Mover 1300
132780 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH, Quick Altach, Trak, 6036
132794 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH, Quick Aftach, Melroe 943
13-2795 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH, Quick Attach, Case Coupler 1840, after 7/89
137381 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting, LH, Quick Attach, New Holland, L550/.780

27. 500249 1 Label, Piate, Part Number/Date

28. 070216 1 Spring,Tension, 1.87 x 10.31

29, 071558 1 Chain, 1/4, 21 Links

62 51-2605, 05/01



Swing Assemblies

For LH/LCH with Quick Attach Mounting
Assembly 11-5034

51-2605, 05/01 63



Swing Assemblies

2

For RLH, Category | Hitch
Assembly 11-4183

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 031943 2 Fiting, Adapter, HP 3/4 MFS, 34 MP
2. 070065 1 Screw,Cap 5/8x2-12

3. 070119 3 Boh Camiage, 5Bx1-3/4

4, 070158 3 WasherFlat, 58

5 070171 4  Washer, Lock, Spiit 58

6. 070185 4 Nut Hex, 5811

7. 070216 1 Spring, Tension, 1.87 x 10.31

8. 070244 2 Pin,Link #1600

9. 070285 2 Pin,Link, Calegory|

10, 07-1558 1 Chain, 1/4, 18 Links

1. 11-1854 1 Bushing, 1 x5/8x58

12, 11-1889 2 Weld, Chain, with Plates

13, 130440 2 Bracket, Chain, Toplink, 3-Point

14, 132002 1 Pin, Toplink, 3-Point

15, 133110 1 Kit, Hose, Ne Quick Couplers, ORFS Hoses, Check Valve
16. 134676 1 Weld, Frame, Swing, RLH

17, 134823 I Weld, Swing, Plate, CV

18. 500249 1 Label Piate, Part Number/Date

64 51-2605, 05/01



Swing Assemblies

For RLH, Category Il Hitch
Assembly 11-4184

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 031845 2 Fitling, Adapter, HP. 1-116 MOR, ¥4 MFS
4, 070083 1 Screw, Cap,58-11x2

5 070119 3 Bol Cariage, 58 x 1-34

6. (070158 3 Washer, Flat, 58

7. 070171 4 Washer, Lock, Splt, 58

8. 070185 4 Nut Hex 5811

9. 070216 1 Spring, Tension, 1.87 x 10.31

10. 070244 2 Pin,Link #1600

11. 070888 2 Pin, Category I, Hich, 7/8

12. 071558 1 Chain, 1/4, 18 Links

13. 11-1854 1 Bushing, 1x5/8x58

14, 11-1889 2 Weld, Chain, with Plates

15, 130440 1 Bracket, Chain, Toplink, 3-Foint

16.  13-2002 1 Pin, Toplink, 3-Point

17, 133110 1 Kit, Hose, No Quick Ceuplers, ORFS Hoses, Chedk Valve
16, 134676 1 Weld, Frame, Swing, RLH

10 134823 1 Weld, Swing, Plate, CV

20. 500249 1 Label, Plate, Part Number/Date

51-2605, 05/ 65



Swing Assemblies

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 030124 1 Hose, 1/2 x60, 1 Wire, 12 MP 12 MP

2. 030128 1 Fitling, Ebow, HR 90, 12 MP, 12 FPS

3. 030129 1 Valve, Relief, 3/4 Ports

4, 030454 2 Fitting, Barb, HP 90, 1/4, 1/8 MP

5. 030577 1 HFiting, Elbow, HR 90, 1-116 MOR, 34 FP

6. 030597 1 Pump, PTO,20 gpm (RLCH)
03-0691 1 Pump, PTQ, 12 gpm (RLH)

7. 030710 1 Hiting, Barb, HR, 80, 1-1/4, 1-5/16 MOR

8 030711 1 Fitting, Barb, HP, 90, 1-1/4, 1 MP

9. (030744 1 Fifter, Element, 25 M, Spin-On

10. 080745 1 Fiter, Base, Spin-On

11, 03-1022-10 1 Fitting, Nipple, HP. Hex, 3/4 MP, 34 MP

12 0310689 1 Fiting, Reducer Bushing, HF 3/4 x 1/2

13, 0311821 1 Fitfing, Plug, BP, Square, 1/8

14, 031943 2 Fiting, Adapter, HP, 3/4 MFS, 3/4 MP

15, 070026 2 Screw,Cap, 3/8-16x1-1/4

16. 070085 1 Screw,Cap, ¥8x2-12

17. 070114 3 Bol, Caniage, 3/8-16 x1-1/4

18. 070119 3 Bolt, Cariage, 58 x1-34

19, 070154 6 Washer Flat 38

20. 070158 3 Washer Flat 5/8

2i. 070188 5 Washer Lock, Spiit, 3/8

22, 07017 4 Washer, Lock, Splt, 58

23. 070183 4 Nut Hex,3/8-16

24. 070185 4 Nut, Hex, 58-11

25, 070216 1 Spring, Tension, 1.87 x10.31

26. 070244 2 Pin,Link #1600

27. 070245 1 Cap,Breather, Hydrauli: Tank

28. 070246 2 Chain,1/4, 13Links

29, (070285 2 Pin, Link, Category |

30. 070551 2 Clamp, Spring, 1/4 Hose

AN 07112 2 Clamp, TBolt, 1-1/4

32. 0741558 1 Chain, 14, 18 Links

33, 000020 5ft Hose, Suction, 1-1/4, Bulk
34, 090054 1.6t Tube, Bulk, Poly, 3/8, 1/4, Sight Gauge
35 11-185¢ 1 Bushing, 1 x5/8x58

36, 111888 2 Weld, Chain, wf Platas

37, 11-7689 1 Weld, Tank, 3-Point

38 119080 1 Weld, Plate, Swing

39. 130440 2 Bracket, Chain, Toplink, 3-Point

40, 13-7910 1 Weld, Frame, Mourting & Swing, RLCH for Hydraulic Tank
130844 1 Weld, Frame, Swing, RLH for Hydraulic Tank

4. 132002 1 Pin, Toplink, 3-Point

42, 133110 1 Kit, Hose, No Quick Coupler, ORFS Hoses, Check Valve

43. 500184 1 Label, Small, White, SWEEPSTER

44 500249 1 Label, Plate, Part NumberDate

45, 500272 1 Label, Qil, ISO VG 46

66 51-2605, 05/01



Swing Assemblies

For RLH/RLCH, Category | Hitch
Assemblies 11-4200 (RLH) & 11-4202 (RLCH)
With Power Pack

51-2605, 05/01 67



Swing Assemblies

For RLCH, Category | Hitch
Assembly 11-5031

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 031943 2 Fiting, Adapter, HP. 3/4 MFS, ¥4 MP

2. 070085 1 Screw, Cap, 58x2-1/2

3 070119 3 Bolt, Carriage, 58x1-34

& 070158 3 Washer, Flat, 5/8

5 07017 4 Washer, Lock, Split, /8

6, 070185 4 Nut Hex, 5/8-11

7. 070216 1 Spring, Tension, 1.87 x 10.31

8 070244 2  Pin, Link, #1800

9. (070285 2  Pin,Link, Cat 1

10.  07-1558 1 Chain, 1/4, 18 Links

11. 11-1854 1 Bushing, 1 x5/8x58

12, 11-0889 2 Weld, Chain, w/Plates

13. 130440 2 Bracket, Chain, Toplink, 3-Point

14, 132002 1 Pin,Toplink, 3-Point

15, 133110 1 KitHese, No QC, ORFS Hoses, Check Valve

16, 134823 1 Weld, Swing, Plate, GV

17. 137911 1 Weld, Frame, Mounting & Swing, RLCH, No Hydraulics
18. 500249 1 Label, Plate, Part Number/Date

68 51-2605, 05/01



Manual Angle Kit

Kit 13-3406

ltem Part Qty Description

1 134199 1 Weld, Link, Inner

2. 134200 1 Weld, Link, Quter

3. 070206 2 Pin,Cotter, 3116x2
4, 072105 1 Pin, Lock, 3/8 Square

51-2605, 05/01 69



Manual Angle Kit (CH Swing Only)

Assembly 28-4627

USE SECOND HOLE
IN 13-4200 FOR
ALL THREE SWING

POSITIONS.
ltem Part Qty Description
1. 070206 2 P, Coter, 3H6x2
2 070678 1 Tg712
3. 072105 1 Pin, Lock, 3/8 Square
6. 134200 1 Weld,Link, Quter, 151/4-21 /4
70 1310504 1 Weld Link, Inner, Manual Angls, CH Swing
A 1310476 1 Weld, Swing, Frame, CH
B. 1310477 1 Weld, Plate, Swing, CH

70 51-2605, 05/01



51-2605, 05/01 71



Tank Assemblies

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 030029 1 Fiting, Street Ebow, BP, 90, 34
2 030053 1 Fiting, Tee, BP, 3/4 FP AllEnd
3. 030054 1 Fiting, Nipple, BP, Close, 3/4
4, 030056 2 Clamp, Screw, H20, 1316-1-3/4
5. 030172 1 Fiting, Adapter, HP. 7/8 MOR-1/2 FP
6. 030454 2 Fitling Barb, HP 90, 1/4-1/8 MP
7. 030573 1 Fitting Unien, HP, Brush Head, 3/4, M37, with 2 O-Rings
8. 030601 1 Valve, 2 Spool, RurvSwing, with Handles
030665 Handls, Valve, No Hole
13-8603 Handlle, Valve, with Hole
03-0666 Kit, PindClip, for Mounting Handle
03-1272 Kit, Relif
9. 030802 1 Valve 3Way 1 Spool, Lift, with Handles
03-0665 Handle, Vaive, No Hole
13-8603 Handle, Valve, with Hole
03-0666 Kit, Pin/Clip, for Mounting Handle
031272 Kit, Relief
10. 030709 1 Fitiing, Barb, HP 80, 1-1-116 MOR
1. 030711 1 Fitling, Barb, HP 90, 1-1/4-1 MP
2. 030714 2 Fitling, Barb, HP 90, 5/8-1/2 MP
13, 030744 1 Element, Fitter, Hydraulic, 25 m, Spin-On
14, 030745 1 Filter, Base, Spin-On
15. 030869 1 Fitfing, Barb, HP, 1-3/4 MP
16. 0311821 1 Fitihg, Plug, BR, Square, 1/8
17. 031943 1 Fiting, Adapter, HP, 3/4 MFS-3/4 MP
18 03145 1 Fiting, Adapter, HR 1-116 MOR, 34 MFS
19 031946 1 Fiting, Ebow, HP, 90, 7/8 MOR-3/4 MFS
20. 031953 3 Fitling, Elbow, HP, 90, 7/8 MOR-3/8 MFS
21, 070033 2 Screw,Cap,38x31/4
22, 070245 1 Cap, Breather, Hydraulic Tank
23. 070847 2 Clamp, Spring, 7/8 Hose
24, 070551 2 Clamp, Spring, 14 Hose
25, 07117 5 Bolt Cariage, 3/8-16 x1-1/4
26. 071718 13 Washer, Lock, Split, %/8
27. 073279 9 Washer, Flat, 3/8
28. (7-3854 13 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16
29, 073704 6 Bolt Cariage, 38-16x2-112

30. 090028 1.4ft Hose, Heater, 5/8

31, 090054 151t Tube, Buk, 3/8-1/4, Sight Gage
32, 090066 5ft Hose 1Fiber, Braid

33 110765 1 Weld, Tank, Hydraulic

34 111932 2 Spacer, Tube, 1 x 1-3/4, Valve
36 113541 1 Weld, Mounting, Valve

36, 500184 1 Label Small, White, Logo
37. 500272 1 Label Cil, ISOVG46

72 51-2605, 05/01



n
i
e

=

<t

N

0
<
B -

&
=

Assembly 11-5309

For AH & CH with Manual Valves

585025

73

51-2605, 05/01



Tank Assemblies

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 030454 2 Fiting Barb, HF 90, 1/4-1/8 MP
2. 030711 1 Fiiting, Barb, HP, 80, 1-1/4-1 MP
3. 030744 1 Element, Filter, Hydraulic, 25 m, Spin-On
4, 030745 1 Fitter, Base, SpinOn
5 031039 T Fitling, Street Ebow, HP, 90, 3/4
6. 0311821 1 Fitling, Plug, B Square, 1/8
7. 0311824 1 Fitting, Plug, BR Square, 1/2
8. 031943 1 Fiting, Adapter, HP 3/4 MFS-3/4 MP
9 031945 4 Fiting, Adapter, HP 1-116 MOR, 3/4 MFS
10, 032291 3 Fitting, Adapter, HP, 3/8 MFS-8/16 MOR
1. 032364 1 Manifold, 12 volt, Swing/LiftRun
12. 032394 1 Hose, 34 x16, 1 Wire, 3/4-00 FFS-3/4 FFS
13. 070018 4 Screw, Cap, 3/8-15x1
14, 070245 1 Cap, Breather, Hydraulic Tank
15. 070851 2 Clamp, Spring, 1/4 Hose
16. 071177 1 Clamp, Rubber Coated, 1/2
17. 071717 4  Bol, Camiage, 3/8-16x1-14
18. 071718 8 Washer Lock, Spit, 38
19, 07-1834 1.21t Loom,.500
20. 072898 1 Connecior, 6 Pole Socket
21. 073279 8 Washer Flat, 38
22, 073654 4 Nut Hex 3/8-16
23, (073690 2 Bolt Caniage, 1/4-20 x 3/4
24, 074038 2 Washer, Lock, Spitt, 1/4
25 074039 2 Nut Hex, 1/420
26. 090054 151t Tube, Bulk, 3/8—1/4, Sight Gage
27. 134018 1 Weld, Tank, with Solenoid Valve
28. 500184 1 Label, Small, White, Logo
1

29. 500272 Label, Qil, ISOVG-46

* See Valve Packages: Electric Valves, Manifold for parts list.

74 51-2605, 05/01



Tank Assemblies

For AH & CH with Electric Valves
Assembly 11-5363

51-2605, 05/01 75



Tank Assemblies

tem Part Oty Description

1. 030129 1 Valve, Relief, 3/4 Ports

2. 030454 2 Fiting Barb, HP 90, 1/4-1/8 MP

3 03071 {1 Fitting, Barb, HP, 90, 1-1/4-1 MP

4. 030744 1 Element, Filter, Hydraulic, 25 m, Spin-On
5 030745 1 Filter, Base, Spin-Cn

6. 031054 1 Hiting, Sirect Ebow, HF, 45, 3/4 P

7. 0311821 1 Fitting, Plug, BP Square, 1/8

8 031943 4 Fitling, Adapter, HP, 34 MFS-3/4 MP
9. 0320831 1 Fitting, Adapter, HP. 3/4 MFS-1/2 MP
10. 032394 1 Hose 34x16, 1 Wire, 3/4-90 FFS-3/4 FFS
11, 078022 2 Screw,Cap, 1/4-20%2

12 071717 4 Bolt, Camiage, 3/8-16x 1-1/4

13, 078279 4 Washer, Flat, 38

14, 07-4038 2 Washer, Lock, Split, 1/4

15, 071718 5 Washer Lock, Spiit, /8

16. 073654 5 Nut Hex,3/8-16

17. 074039 2 Nut Hex, 1/4-20

18. 070245 1 Cap, Breather, Hydraulic Tank

19. 070551 2 Clamp, Spring, 1/4 Hose

20. 090054 1.5ft Tube, Bulk, 3/8-1/4, Sight Gage

21, 110765 1 Weld, Tank, Hydraulic

22. 137091 1 Plate, 25x3.00x6.00

23. 500249 1 Label, Plate, Part Number/Date

24, 500272 1 Label Oi, ISOVG-46

76 51-2605, 05/01



Tank Assemblies

For AH & CH with No Valves
Assembly 11-5364

52-0162

10

51-2605, 05/01 77



Valve Packages

Control Rods for Manual Valves
Assembly 11-5300

ltem Part Qty Description

1 110830 1 Bracket, Controt Rod
2. 070183 2 Nut Hex 38

3. 070168 2 Washer Lock, Spiit, 38
4, 070154 2 Washer Flat 3/8

5. 070024 2 Screw,Cap,38x1
6. 134245 3 Rod, Bent Control

7. 070205 6 Pin,1/8x1 Cotter

8. 134246 3 Weld, Control Rod

8. 500162 1 Label, Conirol Rod

78 51-2605, 05/01



52-0602

Valve Packages

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 030072 1 Valve, Needle, 1/2 FP Flow Meter
2 03-0605 1 Vahvg, Clesed Center, O-Ring Ports
03-0665 Handle, Valve, No Hole
03-0666 Kit, Pir/Clip, for Mounting Handle
031272 Kit, Relief
3. 0310227 1 Fiting, Nipple, HP, Hex, 1/2
4. 034076 1 Fiting, Ebow, HP 90, 1-1/16 MOR-
12 FPS
5 031918 2 Hose 3/4x 156, 2 Wire, 34 FFS-3/4 FFS
6. 031943 3 Fitting, Adapter, HP, 34 MFS-3/4 MP
7. 031946 2 Fitling, Elbow, HP 90, 7/8 MOR-3/4 MFS
8. 031953 4 Fitling, Elbow, HR 90, 7/8 MOR-3/8 MFS
9. 032268 1 Hose 3442 2W 34 FFS-38FFS

51-2605, 05/01

Manual Valves

For AHH & CHH with Closed Center Hydraulic Systems

Item Part

10. 032340

1. 071718
12 073654
13, 073704
14, 134209
15, 134226

Not Shown
032115

Assembly 11-4773

Qty Description

4

—_ =k 0] D LD

Hose, 3/8 x 144, 1 Wire, 3/8 FFS-

3BFFS

Washer, Lock Split, 3/8

Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

Bolt, Carriage, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2

Weld, Mounting, V, Pedestal, Closed Center
Weld, Mounting, Tee, Hydraulic, Universal

Fitting, Elbow, HF, 45, 9/16 MOR-~
38 MFS

79



Valve Packages

ltem Part
1. 030427 1
2. 030883 1
3. 030573 1
4, 030577 1
5 030801 1
03-0665
03-0666
03-1272
6, (30602 i
03-0665
03-0666
03-1272
7. 03102210 1
80

Qty Description

Hose, 1/2 x 18, 1 Wire, 172 MP-1/2 MP
Fitfing, Eloow, HP 90, 1-116 MOR-3/4 FPS
Fitting, Unicn, HF, BHD, 3/4 M37, with
{O-Rings

Fitling, Elbow, Hp, 90, 1-116 MOR-%4 FP
Valve, 2 Spool, Run/Swing, with Handles
Handle, Valve, No Hole

Kit, Pin/Clip, for Mounting Handle

Kit, Relief

Valve, 3Way, 1 Spline, Lift, with Handles
Handle, Valve, No Hole

Kit, PindClip, for Mounting Handle

Kit, Relief

Fitting, Nipple, HP, Hex, 3/4 MP-3/4 MP

Manual Valves

For AHH & CHH with Open Center Hydraulic Systems

Iltem Part

8.
8.

10.
11.
12
13.
14.-
15,
16.
17.
18.
18.
20.
21.

03-1068-9
031204
031312
03-1918
031943
03-1946
031953
03-1963
03-2340
071718
073654
07-3704
13-3800
134226

—

—_— W = W= =

Assémbly 11-4772
14

)

52-0686

Qty Description

Fitting, Reducer Bushing, HP, 34 x 1/2
Fitting, Eloow, HP, 45 7/8 MOR-1/2 FPS
Fitfing, Tee, HP, 3/4 FF, All Ends

Hose, 3/4 x 156, 2 Wire, 3/4 FFS-3/4 FFS
Fitting, Adapter, HP, 3/4 MFS-&/4 MP
Fitting, Elbow, HP, 90, 7/8 MOR-3/4 MFS
Fitfing, Elbow, HP, 90, 7/8 MOR-3/8 MFS
Hose, ¥4 x 56, 2 Wire, 3/4 FFS-3/4 FFS
Hose, /8 x 144, 1 Wire, 3/8 FFS-3/8 FFS
Washer, Lock Split, 3/8

Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

Bolt, Camriage, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2

Weld, Mounting, Valve, Pedestal

Weld, Mounting, Tee, Hydraulic

51-28605, 05/01



Valve Packages

Electric Valves — Switch
Assembly 13-4022

ltem Part Oty Descripiion

1. 0740812 3 Terminal Connector, 1/4, F16-14

2. 070815 2 Terminal, Connector, 1/4M-F, 16-14

3. 070856 1 Nut Lock, 1/2, F/Strain Relief

4 070857 1 Strain, Relief, 1/2, BRAN, 16/12

5 070867 1 Terminal, Butt, Spline, 16-14

6. 070917 13ft Wire, Cord, 16 Gauge, 2 Cond

7. 070829 1 Terminal, Ring, 3/8, 16-14

8 071714 4 Screw,Cap, 516-18x1

9. 072133 161t Wire, Cord, 16 Gauge, 6 Cond, Traller Cord

10. 072264 5 Terminal, 90°, Flag, 16-14

11, 072893 1 Box, 3 Switch, Monarch

12. 072894 1 Switch, Rocker, SPST, On—Off, Red, Broom

13. 072805 1 Switch, Rocker, SPDT, (On}-0fi+{On), Swing Left/Right

14. 072896 1 Switch, Rocker, SPDT, (On}-Off-On, Raise-Of-Lower () =Momentary Spring Centered
[Detented Side]

15. 072897 1 Connector, 6 Pole, Plug

16. (072908 8 Screw, Sel-Tap, 8-16 x3/8

17.  07-2909 1 Plate, Plastic, Monarch

18. 073270 4 Nut, Hex, Nylock, 5/16-18

20, 134023 1 Plate, Mounting, Confrol Box

21, 500207 1 Label, Electric Control, Sweeper

51-2605, 05/01 81



Valve Packages

Electric Valves — Wiring Schematic
Assembly 13-4022

2 STRAND CABLE
12v WHITE
"MALE END
SWING ' e
LIFT/FLOAT o
: = [ GREEN L1{o Qo )rT
| ==
T T ¥ ! 07
1 | ! J/BLUE B 4
BROWN — T\ £ -
| . QL —|/ I
333
| ¢ |
RUN 13-4022
[,
L __ il \ YELLOW
T~ RET COIL/POST  COLOR  FUNCTION
\\—e STRAND CABLE o e e
#2=M GREEN  RAISE
#3=3 BLUE LOWER
#4=RT YELLOW  SWG/RT
YELLOW #5=LT BROWN  SWG/LT
? J
2 ¢ & £
]
BROWN
= - - -F - - 03-2364
_| / GD
o
| - #3 RAISE | k(o & O\LT
| SWG/LT #e | oo
#1 1T s M e
GREEN =
| RUN #4 LOWER |
| SWG/RT e | FEMALE END
[ T
_ - ] L _BLUE
BLACK )
82

51-2605, 05/01



Valve Packages

Electric Valves — Manifold

7 Assembly 03-2364
5 for Assembly 13-4022
5
;
6
3—""
PRESSURE
/ v e
SWING
0
RETURN
0
PRESSURE

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 073081 1 Valve, Cartridge, Brush Motor, Manifold Block

03-2926 Kit, Seal, for 07-3081/07-3082

2. 073082 1 Valve, Cartridge, Flow Divider, Manifold Block
03-2826 Kit, Seal, for 07-3081/07-3082

3. 073080 2 Valve Cartridge, Swing, Left/Right, Manifold Block
03-1509 Kit, Seal, for 07-3078/073079/07-3080

4, 073078 1 Valve, Cariridge, Up, Manifold Blodk
03-1509 Kit, Seal, for 07-3078/073079/07-3080

5 03-1396 1 Valve, Cartridge, Down, Manifoid Block
03-1509 Kit, Seal, for 07-3078/07-3079/07-3080

6. 073148 1 Vale, Carlridge, Relief, Manifold Block
03-2927 Kit, Seal, for 07-3148

7. 073077 5 Coi, 12 volt, Delta, Manifold Block
073354 5 Coi, 24 volt, Delta, Manifold Block

51-2605, 05/01 83



Option — Caster Kit

Installation

1.

Remove the brush head assembly from the swing
assembly, if installed,

Insert the mounting angle between the brush head
assembly and the swing assembly.

Fasten the brush head assembly, mounting angle
and swing assembly together with a 5/8-11 x 2 in.
cap screw, flat washer, lock washer and nut in the
center hole and 2, 5/8-11 x 2 in. carriage bolts,
flat washers, lock washers and nuts in the outer
holes.

Go to Leveling with Caster Kit.

Leveling with Caster Kit

Level the sweeper after installation and before each
use for efficient sweeping and longest brush life.

84

CAUTION - Avoid injury. Before adjusting the
sweeper, always turn off the sweeper
and the prime mover engine and re-
move the key.

Move the sweeper to a flat, paved surface.

Lower the brush head assembly so casters rest on
the ground.

Check if the swing assembly is level by using a
bubble level. To make corrections:

LH/LCH with quick attach mounting — Adjust tiit cyl-
inders. If the front of the swing assembly is high,
extend tilt cylinders. If low, retract cylinders.

LH/LCH without quick attach mounting — Lower
loader arms encugh to fake weight off the mounting

chain; adjust the chain to make the assembly level.
If the front of the swing assembly is high, add links
between the upright and loader's cross member. If
low, decrease the number of links between the up-
right and loader's cross member. Raise the brush
head assembly.

figure 52

RLH/RLCH — Adjust the toplink. If the rear of the swing
assembly is high, lengthen the toplink. If low, shorten
the toplink.

Position the brush head assembly straight ahead.
On each side, measure from the brush frame to the
ground (figure 52). If measurements are not equal,
loosen hardware that attaches the swing assembly
to the brush head assembly; lower the high side of
the brush head untif both sides are an equal distance
above the ground. Tighten the hardware.

Measure 1o see if the brush head assembly is
level when angled. First, angle the brush head tc
the right. Measure as in step 4. Then, angle the
brush head to the left. Measure again. If measure-
ments are equal, the sweeper is level. If not,
proceed with this step.

LH/A CH without quick attach mounting — To
correct leveling problems shown in:

= figure 53, extend lilt cylinders.

« figure 54, retract tilt cylinders.

51-2605, 05/01



Option — Caster Kit

] 1
B as ik

[ 1 ]
i aAs

figure 53

figure 55

1
(i A A 8

figure 54

= figure 55, loosen hardware that attaches the
swing assembly to the brush head assembly;
lower the left-hand side of the brush head until
both sides are an equai distance above the
ground. Tighten the hardware.

« figure 56, loosen hardware that attaches the
swing assembly to the brush head assembly;
lower the right-hand side of the brush head until
both sides are an equal distance above the
ground. Tighten the hardware.

LH/LCH without quick attach mounting ~ To
correct leveling problems shown in:

= figure 53, add links between the upright and
loader’s cross member.

= figure 54, decrease the number of links between
the upright and loader's cross member.

51-2605, 05/01

figure 56

» figure 55, loosen hardware that attaches the
swing assembly to the brush head assembly;
lower the left-hand side of the brush head until
both sides are an equal distance above the
ground. Tighten the hardware.

= figure 56, loosen hardware that attaches the
swing assembly to the brush head assembly;
lower the right-hand side of the brush head until
both sides are an equal distance above the
ground. Tighten the hardware.

BLH/RLCH - To correct leveling problems in:

« figure 53, shorten the hitch toplink.

s figure 54, lengthen the hitch toplink.

* figure 55, lower the adjustable hitch arm.

= figure 56, raise the adjustable hitch arm.

85



Option — Caster Kit

For LH, LCH, RLH & RLCH
To order, ask for kit 13-1603.

tem Part Qty Description

1. 0740066 1 Screw, Cap, 58-11x2
2. 070117 8 Bol Cariage, 12x2

3. 070120 2 Boft Camiage, 58-11x2
4 071294 3 Nut, Hex, 58-11

5. 071762 8 Washer,Lock, Splt, 12
6. 071764 B Nut Hex 1/2-13

7. 071872 3 Washer, Lock, Spiit, &/8
8. 071892 2 Caster, Assembly, 8in.
9. 073120 2 Washer, Flat 58

10. 1341602 1 Angle, Mounting, Caster

86 51-2605, 05/01



Option — Dirt Deflectors

Installation

1. Clamp the extension plate to the front edge of the
hood, centered from left to right. The top edge of
the extension plate must be 21/z in. (64 mm) from
the bend in the hood (figure 57).

2. Transfer punch holes from the extension plate to
the hood. Remove the extension plate and drill
holes with a 13/32 in. bit.

figure 57
3. Place the rubber flap and then the retainer plate on
the bottom edge of the extension plate (figure 58).
Insert 3/8 x 1 in. carriage boits into all holes except
the [ast on each end. Secure with lock washers
and nuts.

4. Atftach the extension plate to the hood with car- ]
. . Extension
riage bolts, lock washers and nuts. Do not tighten Plate

ithe hardware.
Retainer /

5. On 1 side of the sweeper, remove the screw that Plate
secures the hood arm to the brush frame (figure - /
59). Place the mounting arm on the hood arm. B
Secure these parts to the brush frame with a 3/8 x
11/2 in. carriage bolt, a lock washer and a nut. .
figure 58

6. Repeat step 5 on the other side of the sweeper.

7. On both sides of the sweeper, attach the mounting
arms to the outside holes in the extension plaie
and flap assembly. Use 3/8 x 1 in. carriage bolts,
lock washers and nuts.

8. Tighten all hardware.

figure 59

51-2605, 05/01 87



Option — Dirt Deflectors

For AH, CH, LH & LCH
To order, ask for kit 11-5921 (5 ft [1.3 m]), 11-5709 (6 ft [1.5 m]),
13-3121 (7 ft[1.8 m]), 13-3120 (8 {t [2.0 m]) or 13-4998 (10 ft [2.5 m]).

52-0548

ltem Part Qty Description ftem Part Qty Description

1. 07-0018 10 Sctew, Cap, 3/8-16x1(5) 07-3279 32 Washer, Flat, 3/8 (8)
07-0018 12 Screw, Cap, 3/8-16x1(6) 07-3279 40 Washer, Flat, 3/8 (10)
07-0018 14 Screw, Cap, 3/8-16x1(7) 8. 073438 8 NutHex 516-18x1(5)
07-0018 16 Screw, Cap, 3/8-16x1(8) 073438 10 Nut,Hex,516-18x 1 (6)
070018 20 Screw,Cap, 3/8-16x1(10) 07-3438 12 Nut,Hex,5/16-18x1(7)

2. 071718 12 Washer Lock, Spiit, 3/8 (5) 073438 14 Nut,Hex,516-18x1(8)
071718 14 Washer, Lock, Spit, 3/8 (6) 07-3438 18 Nut,Hex,5/16-18x1(10)
071718 16 Washer, Lock, Spit, 38 (7) 9. (073508 2 Bol Cariage, 516-18x1-1/4
07-1718 18 Washer, Lock, Spit, 3/8 (8) 10. 073654 12 Nut,Hex, 38-16(5)

071718 22 Washer, Lock, Splt, 3/8 (10) 073654 14 Nut,Hex, 38-16 (6)

3 (074730 2 Dol Camiage, ¥8-16x1-1/2 073654 16 Nut Hex,38-16(7)

4, 073273 10 Washer, Lock, Spiit, 516 (5) 07-3654 18 Nut,Hex, 3/8-16 (8)
073273 12 Washer, Lock, Spi, 516 (6} 07-3654 20 Nut,Hex, 3/8-16(10)
073273 14 Washer, Lock, Spit, 516 (7} 11. 138900 5 Flap,5,Dirt Deflector
07-3273 16 Washer, Lock, Split, 516 (8) 0900432 1 Flap, 6, Dirt Deflector
07-3273 20 Washer, Lock, Spit, 516 {10) 0000431 1 Fap, 7, Dirt Deflector

5. 078275 10 Washer, Flat, 516 (5) 090043 1 Flap,8, Dirt Deflector
07-3275 12 Washer, Flat, 516 (6) 090155 1 Flap, 10, Dirt Deflector
073275 14 Washer, Flat, 516 (7) 12 117285 2 Arm, Mounfing, Deflector
073275 16 Washer, Flat, 516 (8) 13. 138901 1 Plate, Retainer, Deflector (5)
07-3275 20 Washer, Flat, 516 (10) 130752-3 1 Plate, Retainer, Deflector (6)

6. 073278 10 Nut, Hex, 51618 (5) 1307522 1 Plate, Retainer, Deflector (7)
073278 12 Nut,Hex,516-18 (6) 130752-1 1 Plate, Retainer, Deflector (8)
073278 14 Nut,Hex 5/16-18 (7) 134997 1 Plate, Retainer, Deflector (10)
073278 16 Nut, Hex, 5/16-18 (8) 14. 138899 1 Plaie, Extension, for 120 Hood (5}
073278 20 Nut, Hex,5/16-18 {10} 137266 1 Plate, Extansion, for 120 Hood (6)

7. 073279 20 Washer Flat, 3/8 {5) 1172841 1 Plate, Extension, for 120 Hoed {7)
073279 24 Washer, Flat, 3/8 (6) 11-7284 1 Plate, Extension, for 120 Hood (8)
073279 28 Washer, Flat, 38 (7) 134996 1 Plate, Bxdension, for 120 Hood (10)

16, 500252 1 Label Logo, Large, White

88 51-2605, 05/01



Option = Dirt Deflectors

Installation

Mcf Assembly
NOTE — Refer to figure 60 during installation. Figure . H.HL
61 shows a deflector fuliy installed.

1. Attach each angle to the deflector shield with a
3/8-16 x 11/4in. carriage boit, flat washer, lock
washer and hex nut. Do not tighten the hardware
completely.

2. Position the deflector shield behind the mounting
assembly.

3. Fasten each of the 2 center angles to the assem-
bly with a 3/8-16 x 11/4 in. carriage bolt, lock
washer and hex nut. Holes are predrilled in the

assembly.
Deflector Shield Drili This Hole
4. Use a transfer punch to locate holes in the assem-
bly for the outer angles. Drill holes with a 13/32 in. i
bit. figure 60

5. Fasten each of the outer angles with a 3/8-16 x
11/4 in. carriage bolt, lock washer and hex nut.
Holes are cut in the opposite {(front) side of the
mounting assembly to make it easier to attach
washers and nuts.

6. Tighten all hardware securely.

figure 61

51-2605, 05/01 89



52-0663

tem Part

SRS e o

90

071717
070168
07-3279
07-3654
11-8491
13-0351

Option - Dirt Deflectors

Qty Description

8
8
|
8
1
4

Bolt, Cariage, ¥8-16 x 1-14
Washer, Lock, Split, 3/8
Washer, Flat, 3/8

Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

Deflector, Dirt

Angle, Mounting, Dirt Deflector

For RLH & RLCH
To order, ask for kit RHFADD.

51-2605, 05/01



Option - Hydraulic Angle with ElectricValves for LH/LCH

Installation

Refer to figure 62 during installation.

1. Disconnect hoses from the prime mover and brush
head tubes. Remove the check valve and T-ittings
that connect 56 in. hoses to 78 in. hoses.

IMPORTANT — Avoid damage o wiring and hoses.

Route away from hot and/or moving
parts when installing.

2. Install the control box.

a.

Find a convenient location on the prime mover
to mount the control box.

Drill mounting holes with a 11/32 in. bit.

Attach the control box with 4, 5/16-18 x 1 in.
cap screws, lock washers and nuts.

Connect the white power wire from the control
box to accessory on the ignition switch or to
the fuse box.

Add an in-line 20-amp circuii breaker to protect
the wire harness in case of a short,

Attach the black wire t0 a good ground such as
the prime mover frame.

3. Install the manifold.

a.

Attach the mounting bracket to the top of the
swing assembly with 2, 3/8 x 1 in. screws, flat
washers, lock washers and nuts.

NOTE - If necessary, transfer punch hole locations

C.

from the mounting bracket to the swing
assembly. Drill holes with a 13/32 in. bit.

Mount the manifeld on the mounting bracket
with 4, 3/8 x 1 in. screws, flat washers and

lock washers. On the front right set of hard-
ware, also attach a clamp. Place wires from
coils in the clamp.

Install 6 adapter fittings in the manifold.

4. Install the swing cylinder and hoses.

a. Remove the manual swing kit from the swing
plate and mounting frame.

b. Attach the cylinder to the swing plate and
meunting frame. Secure with cotter pins. The
rod end goes on the swing plate.

51-2605, 05/01

figure 62

Install elbow fittings on the cylinder. Then,
connect the straight ends of the 32 in. hoses to
the elbow fittings and 90° elbows to the
manifold. The rod end goes to the top port and
the barrel end connects to the bottom port.

IMPORTANT — Avoid cylinder combustion. Bleed air

5.

from the cylinder before use.

Connect hydraulic hoses to the brush head assem-
biy, manifold and prime mover.

a.

Attach hoses 1o fittings on brush head tubes
and to manifold ports. The hose from the top
tube goes to the port marked MR and the hose
from the bottom tube connects to the port
marked MP.

Connect 24 in. hoses to manifold ports marked
P and T. Elbow fittings go on the manifold.

Install T-fittings and the check valve on the
straight ends of 24 in. hoses. Make sure the ar-
row on the check valve points toward the hose
on the P port.

Connect 36 in. hoses toTHittings and to the prime
mover's hydraulic supply. The line from the P port
goes to the prassure line and the line from the T
port connects to the return line.

Operate the system at a slow speed to check for any
leaks or other problems. Make corrections before
using the sweeper.

91



ltem Part
1. 031929
2. 031945
3. 032092
4, 032291
5. 032352
6. 032474
7. 032543

032742
8. 032556
9 070024
10. 070154
11. 070168
92

1
4
2
2
2
2
1

1

oo MmN

Option — Hydraulic Angle with ElectricValves for LH/LCH

Qty Description

Cylinder, Hydraulic, 3-Bore, 7-1/2 Stroke
Fitting, Adapter, HR, 1-1/16 MOR, 34 MFS
Fiting, Ebow, HF, 90, 9/16 MOR, 3/8 MFS
Fitting, Adapter, HE 3/8 MFS, 916 MOR
Hose, 38 x 32, 2 Wire, 3/8 FFS-90, 38 FS
Hosg, 3/4 x 36, 2 Wire, 3/4 FFS, 3/4 FFS
Manifold, 12 volt, Swing, w/ Screen

{for 115306 & 11-5328)

Manifold, 24 volt, Swing, w/ Screen

{for 11-5323 & 11-5339)

Hose, 34 x 24, 2 Wire, 3/4-90 OFFS, 3/4 FFS
Screw, Cap, 38 x1

Washer, Flat, 3/8

Washer, Lock, Spiit, 38

To order, ask for assemblies 11-5306 or 11-5328 (12 volt)

12,
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19,

20.

Item Part

070183
07-0206
070867
071177
071834
07-2153
072820
11-4443

134428

11-5323 or 11-5339 (24 volf)

52-0329

™ Parts from mounting assembly package

Qty Description

W o M

1

Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

Pin, Cotter, 3/16 x2
Terminal, Butt, Split, 16-14
Clamp, Rubber Coat, 1/2

.75t Loom, Fex, Guard, .500

1

Connector, Trailer, 4-Prong, w/ Guard

121t Wire, Bulk, Cord, 12 gauge,

1

1

Assembly, Control Box, Hydraulic Swing, Electric
Solenoid Valve

Bracket, Manifold Block, w/ Eleclric Solenoid
Valve, Bolt-On

* Not included with assemblies 11-56328 and 116339

51-2605, 05/01



ltem Part
2, 032543
03-2742
4, 073077
07-3354
5. 073080
03-1509
6. 073082
03-2926

51-2605, 05/01

Option - Hydraulic Angle with ElectricValves for LH/LCH

Manifold
Assemblies 11-5306 & 11-5328 (12 volt)
11-6323 & 11-5339 (24 volt)

Qty Description

1
1
2
2
2

1

Mantiold, 12 voit, Swing, with Screen

Manifold, 24 volt, Swing, with Screen

Coil, 12 volt, Delta, Maniiold Block

Coil, 24 volt, Delta, Manifold Block

Valve, Cartridge, Swing, Left/Right, Manifold Block
Kit, Seal, for 07-3080

Valve, Cartridge, Flow Divider, Manifold Block

Kit, Seal, for 07-3082

83



Option — Hydraulic Angle-Field Installed for LH

Installation

1. Install the cylinder with the barrel end on the
mounting frame pin and the rod end on the swing
plate pin. Secure with cotter pins.

2. Attach fittings to the cylinder with the elbow fitting
on the rod-end port and the crifice fitting on the
barrel-end port.

3. Connect a hose to each fitting on the cylinder.

4, Attach adapter fittings to the hose ends.

5. Connect the adapter fittings to the prime mover
remote valve.

NOTE - Other hydraulic equipment to fit specific

tractors, such as quick couplers and valves,
is customer supplied.

94 51-2605, 05/01



Ref  Part
1. 081929
2. 032082
3. 03215

03-2158
4, 032159
5 032345
6. 070206

51-2605, 05/01

S NN

Option — Hydraulic Angle-Field Installed for LH

S

AN

Qty Description

Cylinder, Hydraulic, 3-Bore, 7-1/2 Strk

Fitting, Elbow, HP, 90°, 916 MOR, 3/8 MFS
Hose, 1/4x 72, 1W, 3/8 FFS, 3/8 FFS (11-4208)
Hose, 1/4 x 144, 1 W, 3/8 FFS, 3/8 FFS (11-4297)
Fitting, Adapter, HP, 3/8 MFS, 1/4 MP

Fitting, Orifice, .078, Ebow 90°, HF 916MOR,3/8
MFS

Pin, Cotter, 316x 2

Assemblies 11-4297 & 11-4298

95



Option — Power Pack for 3-Point Hitch

Installation

NOTE - Instailing this power pack makes the 3-point
hitch unavailable for other implements.

1. Install mounting, swing and brush head assemblies
according to instructions located earlier in this
manual.

2. Remove the implement from the 3-point hitch, if
installed.

3. Install the pump on the PTO shaft (figure 63).

4, Attach the chain to the pump and to the tractor. figure 63
Make sure that the pump can move slightly but that
it cannot slide off the PTO shaft.

5. Place the barb fitting in the pump inlet but do not
tighten completely. Install the pump relief and
elbow fitting on the pump outtet; tighten these
fittings.

6. Install the tank assembly {figure 64) on the 3-
point hitch using 2 link pins. Secure with linch
pins.

7. Attach the suction hose to the pump inlet and tank
outlet; secure with clamps. Tighten the barb fitting
on the pump.

8. Connect the 156 in. pressure hose to the elbow
fitting on the pump relief; tighten the fitting.

9. Connect the 204 in. return hose to the filter base.

10. Connect ithe 60 in. bypass hose to the relief valve
on the pump and the elbow fitting on the tank.

figure 64

11. Route pressure and return hoses underneath the
tractor to the front.

IMPORTANT - Avoid hose damage. Keep' hoses
away from hot and/or moving parts.

12. Connect hydraulic hoses by following instructions
earlier in this manual.

96 51-2605, 05/01



Option - Power Pack for 3-Point Hitch

ltem Part

030016
030029
030051
030124
030128
030129
030404
030454
030586
03-0597
03-0691
11. 030710
12, 030711
13. 030745
14. 030938
15. 0310689
16. 03118241

NSO WS

-
o

51-2605, 05/01

2
i
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1

For AH, CH,LH & LCH

To order, ask for kit 11-7690 (12 gpm [.76 Ips]) or 11-7691 (20 gpm [1.01 Ips]).

Qty Description

Fitting, Elbow, HP, 90, 3/4 MP, 3/4 FPS
Fitting, Street Elbow, BF, 90, 3/4

Fitting, Coupfing, BR, 34, Both End
Hose, 1/2 x 60, 1 Wire, 1/2 MP. Both End
Fitting, Elbow, HP, 80, 1/2 MP, 1/2 FPS
Valve, Relief, 3/4 Ports

Hose, 3/4 x 204, 1 Wire, 34 MP

Fitting, Barb, HP, 90, 1/4, 1/8 MP

Hose, 3/4 x 156, 2 Wire, 34 MP, 34 MP
Pump, PTO, 20 gpm

Pump, PTC, 12 gpm

Fitting, Barb, HR, 90, 1-1/4, 1-5/16 MOR
Fitting, Barb, HP, 90, 1-1/4, 1 MP

Filter, Base, Spin-On

Fitting, Adapter, HP. 1-1/16 MOR, 34 MP
Fitting, Reducer Bushing, HP. 3/4 x 172
Fitting, Pug, BR Square, 1/8

Item Part

17.
18,
18,
20.
21.
22,
23,
24,

25.
26.

27.
28,
29.
30.
31.

32
3.

03-1943
032415
(07-3655
071717
07-3279
071718
07-3654
070244
070245
070246
070285
070551
07-1192
08-0020
09-0054
11-7688
11-7689

ro

1
2
3
5
5
4
2
1
1
2
2
2

52-0417

Qty Description

Fitting, Adapter, HP 3/4 MFS, 3/4 MF
Filter, Element, 10M, Spin-On
Screw, Cap, ¥8x1-12

Bolt, Carriage, ¥8-16 x 1-1/4
Washer, Flat, 3/8

Washer, Lock, Split, 3/8

Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

Pin, Linch, #1600

Cap, Breather, Hydraulic Tank
Chain, 1/4 x 13 Links

Pin, Link, Cat |

Clamp, Spring, 1/4, Hose
Clamp, TBolt, 1-1/4

5ft Hose, Suction, 1-1/4, Bulk
1.5t Tube, Bulk, 3/8, 1/4, Sight Gage

1
1

Weld, Mounting, Tank, 3-Point
Weld, Tank, 3 -Point

87



98

51-2605, 05/01



Option — Sprinkler System

Installation

NOTE — This kit does not contain a water tank. To
purchase a tank from SWEEPSTER, ask for
tank 07-3150 (25 gal [95 liter]) or kit 11-5734
(200 gal [757 liter]) for 3-point hitch mounting.

1. Fasten the spraybar assembly to holes predrilled in
the top edge of the hood, Use 4, 3/8-16 x 1 in.
carriage bolts, flat washers, lock washers and nuts,

2. Mount the water tank. Placing it on the 3-point
hitch is best for most applications.

3. Mount the pump within 7 ft {2.1 m) of the water tank.
4. Install electric controls (figure 65).

a. Find a convenient spot on the prirtne mover
dash lo place the toggle switch. Drill a hole
with a 13/32 in. bit. Install the switch.

IMPORTANT — Avoid prime mover damage. Check
behind the dash to make sure that you
will not drill into wires or cther parts.

b. Attach the wire cord to wires on the pump
using butt end connectors. Black goes to black
and white connects to red.

¢. Route the wire cord to the toggle switch.

IMPORTANT — Awoid wire damage. Route wire away
from hot and/or moving parts.

d.  Strip 3 in. (76 mm) of insulation off the wire
cord near the switch, taking care not to dam-
age any wires. Cut the white wire. Attach both
ends to wires on the toggle switch using butt
end connectors.

e. Route the wire cord to the fuse box keeping |t
away from hot and/or moving parts.

f.  Connect the white wire to a 15-20 amp fuse or
Accessory on the ignition.

g. Aftach the black wire to the tractor frame using
the terminal ring to ground the system.

5. Connect the water system. Use thread seal tape at
connections.

a. Attach a 3/8 in. barb fitting to the outlet on the
pump.

51-2605, 05/01

" Switch

/

Butt Connector

o
Pump  —3in. - -
Cable (76 mm) Cable
figure 65
b. Install 2, 1/2 in.—3/8 in. reducer bushing fittings

on the strainer outlet and inlet.

Use a 3/8 in. nipple fitting to connect the
strainer outlet to the pump inlet.

Attach a 5/8 in. barb fitting to the strainer inlet.

Connect the 5/8 in. hose to the barb fitting on
the strainer. Secure with a 7/8 in. spring clamp.

Attach a 5/8 in. barb fitting to the water tank.
Purchase extra fittings, if needed, to adapt the
fitting to the tank.

Connect the 5/8 in. hose to the 5/8 in. barb
fitting. Secure with a 7/8 in. spring clamp.

Attach the 3/8 in. hose to the pump outlet.
Secure with a 5/8 in. spring clamp.

Route the 3/8 in. hose to the spraybar. Con-
nect the hose to the spraybar and secure with
a 5/8 in. spring clamp.

IMPORTANT — Avoid hose damage. Route hoses

away from hot and/or moving parts.

6. Fill the water tank.

7. Turn on the pump.

8. Adjust nozzles to create a fine curtain of water that
falls 8-10 in. (203-254 mm) away from the brush.

NOTE

~The sprinkler system is designed to spray a

fine mist of water to keep dust at a minimum.
It will not saturate the sweeping area with
water.

8. Check for leaks or other problems. Make correc-
tions if necessary.

89



Option ~ Sprinkler System

flem Part Qty Description

1, 030076 1 Fitting, Nipple, BR Close, 3/8

2. 030457 1 Fitting, Barb, Nylon, 3/8-3/8MP

3 030819 2  Fitfing, Reducer Bushing, BF 1/2—-3/8

4 (31326 1 Pump, Acjet, Water, 2.9 gpm, 12 volt
03-2558 1 Pump, Fojet, Water, 2.9 gpm, 24 volt

b 031708 2  Fitting, Barb, Nylon, 5/8-3/8MP

6 070343 1 Swilch, Toggle, 2 Posilion

7. 074N 3 Nozle, Tes, with Clamp (5/6/7)
07041 5 Nozl, Tee, with Clamp (8/9/10)

8 07412 2 Nozle, Elbow, with Clamp

9 0713 5 Nozie, Cap, Nylon (5/6/7)
070413 7 Nozze, Cap, Nylon (8/9/10)

0. 070414 4 Nozze, Tip, Brass (5/6/7)
070414 6  Nozze, Tip, Brass (8/9/10)

. 070417 1  Fifing, Barb, Brass, 3/8

12 070532 1 Straines, Hypro, Water

13, 070547 2 Clamp, Spring, 7/8 Hose

14, 070549 10 Clamp, Spring, 5/8 Hose (5/6/7)
070549 14 Clamp, Spring, 5/8 Hose (8/9/10)

15, 070867 4 Terminal, Buit

16 070917 20%t  Wire, Bulk, Cord, 16 gauge

17. 070929 1 Terminal, Ring, 3/8, 16-14

18 071716 4 Bol, Carriage, 3/8-16x1

19, 071718 4 Washer, Lock, Spit, 3/8

20, 073279 4 Washer, Flat, 3/8

21, 073638 4 Screw,Cap, 1/4-20x1-1/4

2. 073654 4 NutHex 3/8-16

2. 074032 4 Washer, Fat, 1/4

24, (74038 4 Washer, Lock, Spit, 1/4

25, (744039 4 NutHex 1/4-20

26. 074673 2 |-Bolt, STD, 1/4-20x1

28, (80028 7ft  Hose, Heater 5/8 (5/6/7/9/10)

090028 10ft  Hose, Heater, 5/8 (8)
2 090056  23.75ft Hose, Heater 3/8 (5)
09-0056 25%  Hose, Heater 3/8 (B)
000056  26.25ft Hose, Heater 3/8(7)
090056  275ft Hose, Heater 3/8(8)
030056  28.75ft Hose, Heater 3/8 (9)
090056 29ft  Hose, Heater 3/2 (10)

32. 13-2164 1 Tube, RD, 7/8 x 16 Gauge x 60 (5)
11-6684 1 Tube, RD, 7/8 x 16 Gauge x 72 (6/7)
13-2821 1 Tube, RD, 7/8 x 16 Gauge x 93 (8)
13-2802 1 Tube, RD, 7/8 x 16 Gauge x 104 (3/10)

33. 13-10076 2  Plate, Mounting, Sprinkler Bar, Adj

100 51-26085, 08/01



Option — Sprinkler System

To order 12 volt, ask for kit $1-4190 (5 ft [1.3 m]),
11-4045 (6 ft[1.5m]), 11-4171 (7 ft [1.8 m]),
11-4062 (8 ft [2.0 m]), 11-4262 (9 ft [2.3 m]),

or 11-4271 (10 ft [2.5 m]).
To ordler 24 volt, ask for kit 11-4379 (8/9 ft)
or 11-5924 {10 ft)

28

51-2605, 05/01 101



Installation

;1

Option — Sprinkler Tank for 3-Point Hitch

Position the water tank mounting and assembly
behind the tractor.

Place hitch pins, which are a part of the tank
mounting, in hitch arms. Secure with klik pins.

Attach the hitch toplink to the tank mounting
(figure 66). Hardware is not provided.

Raise the hitch as high as possible.

Level the tank assembly from back to front with the
toplink.

Attach the pump, which is included with the
sprinkler system, to the plate on the right-hand side
of the mounting. Use hardware provided with the figure 66
sprinkier kit.

Install the sprinkler system by following instructions
included with those parts.

102

51-2605, 05/01



Option — Sprinkler Tank for 3-Point Hitch

To order, ask for kit 11-5734.

52-0311
2
7
G
Y
A

& )
o ) 12
A ~
5 . 5
& LS R
Y = = 13
-y &Y iy
Y 5 A3
S 57
=
<]
o
=
0

ltem Part Qty Description

1. 030029 1 Fitting, Street Elbow, BP, 90, 3/4

2. 030054 2 Fitting, Nipple, BP, Close, 3/4

3. 030569 2 Vahe Shut-Off, Ball, 3/4 .
4, 030572 1 Fitling, Reducer Bushing, BF, 1-1/4, 3/4
5. 03-1068@¢ 1 Fiting, Reducer Bushing, BP, 34 x 172

6. 031226 1 Fitting, Barb, HF, 58, 122 MP

7. 070285 2 Pin,Link Catl

8  07-1303 4 Nut Hex, 1/2-13, Nylock

9. (071607 4 Pin,Lock, 516, Square Balil

10. 072843 2 Pin,Kik, 316x 1-658

11. 073592 1 Assembly Tank, Water, 200 gal

12. 090058 2 Sirap, Nylon, Tank, Water

13, 117417 4  Weld, Bolt, Tee, 1-1/2

14. 132129 1 Weld, Mounting, Tank

15, 132152 2 Weld, Stand

16. 132155 1 Linet, Tank, 200 gal

51-2605, 05/01 103



Option — Stands

Installation

1. On 1 side of the brush head assembly, remove
hardware that holds the bottom of the hood arm
bracket on the brush frame (figure 67).

2. Place the stand weldment on the brush frame and
the hood arm on top of it. Fasten parts to the brush
frame with a 3/8-16 x 2 in. carriage boit and the
lock washer and nut removed from the hood arm.

3. Align the stand weldment with the brush frame and
clamp in place. Transfer punch holes to the brush
frame. Remove the weldment. Drill holes with a
13/32 in. bit.

4. Fasten the stand weldment to the brush frame with )
3, 3/8-16 x 11/4 in. cap screws, lock washers and figure 67
nuts.

5. Repeat steps 1-4 on the other side of the brush
head assembly.

6. Raise the sweeper.

7. Insert stands into tubes on stand weldments.
Secure stands with lock pins.

NOTE - Stands are designed to keep the brush off the
ground when the sweeper is dismounted.
When the sweeper is installed, slide stands
up in the tubes to keep them out of the way.

104 51-2605, 05/01



Option — Stands

To order, ask for kit 11-4281.

" .

el =

vl o
&

tem Part Qty Description

1. 0714807 4 Pin Lock 518, Square Bal
2. 130798 2 Wel,Leg, Rear
3. 130799 2 Weld Leg, Font
4, 132944 1 Weld, Stand, Bott-On, Left
5. 132945 1 Weld, Stand, Bolt-On, Right
Not Shown
073702 2 Bol, Cariage, 3/8-16x2
071718 6 Washer, Lock, Split, 38
072116 6 Screw, Cap, 3/8-16x1-1/4
073654 6 Nut Hex 3/8-16

51-2605, 05/01 105



Torque Values

Bolt Torque Specifications

Body Size Fidbs Body Size Ft-lbs
Grade§ - Class 8.8
1/4-20 - 6 1 M6-1.0 5 1
-28 7+ 1 n/a -
5/16-18 . 13+ 3 f/a. -

) -24 - 14+ 3 n/a -
3/8-16. ~23+5 M8 -1.25 14+ 3
=24 .26+ 5 —1.0 -

716 - 14 37+ 8 Ml0-15 29+ 6
—20 41+ 9 -0.75 -
12-13 56+ 11 M12-1.75 50+ 10

. =20 63+ 12 -1.0 -
9/16 - 12 82+ 14 Mi4-20 80+ 14
-18 01+ 16 -1.5 -
5811 113+ 20 M16-2.0 125+ 22
- 18 127 £ 23 -1.5 -
3/4-10 201t 26 n/a
-16 223+ 29 n/a -
7/8-9 321+ 41 M23-25 244> 31
-14 355 + 46 - 1.5 T -
1-8 483 + 62 M24 -3.0 422+ 54
-12 528 + 68 -20 -
Body Size Ft-ibs Body Size Fi-ibs
Grade 8§ Class 10.9
1/4 - 20 9+ 2 M6-1.0 g8+ 1
- 28 10+ 2 n/a -
5/16 — 18 18+ 4 nfa -
-24 20+ 4 n/a -
3/8-16 32,7 M8 -1.25 20+ 4
-24 378 -1.0 -
716 - 14 52+ 11 MIO-1.5 40+ 8§
-~ 20 58+ 12 -0.75 -
1/2-13 80 16 M12-1.75 69+ 14
-20 90 + 18 -1.0 -
9/16—12 115+ 20 Mi14-2.0 110+ 20
- 18 128 + 23 -1.5 -
5/8—-11 159+ 28 M16-2.0 173 + 31
- 18 180 32 -1.5 -
3/4-10 282+ 36 n/a -
- 16 315+ 41 n/a .
78-9 454 + 59 M20-2.5 337+ 44
- 14 500 + 65 ) -1.5 -
1-8 681 + 88 M24 — 3.0 583+ 75
-12 746 = 97 -2.0 -

Foot- pounds may be converted to Newton Meters by multiplying by 1.35582.
Foot-pounds may be converted to Inch-pounds by dividing by 12.
If the nut and screw are not the same grade, the lower grade will always be used.

NOTE — Nylock nuts are utilized when greater resistance to vibrating lcose is required, and greater operating
temperatures are not a factor. In addition, like lock nuts, nylock nuts have a safety feature that if the bolt
does vibrate loose, the nut will remain on the screw. Install nylock nuts to the standard torque shown above.

106 51-2605, 05/01



(5) SWEEPSTER

PALADIN LOHT CONSTRICTION |

Warranty Registration Farm: and Delivery inspection Report

IMPORIANT)  Warranny Visld iF tard & rof feturteed with 10 days.
Rt Applicalie soetlans minst b Aliad .

Thiiss section i be Biled vt aid Sored by Deala at e of defitety,

Vhrenty Registratizn
Custeanat's piatra Dualer's Manss
Axicdress Addrens
Ly Stake Zip Clty State Zlp
P — CHECKONE: '
Lexezis /T rackor hoxdcd Corsirizton Use_ - - ==
Delivery Dot Agricultwal Use:
Koded or Pari # L ardecape Use _
Retiat § CHE e

Dealer Inspection (dheckitems saplicabic)

e A Tocals ingtalied (see operatars manus e PRSI Q02000 0] Sofety tnstructicns
e Hyrclralic fistings gkt and free of leaks e Guizeds and cover; in plsce and sacure
Fatierun gt Daes Peoier Fuextion Fregery

I v thiarougbly instristed tie Duyer on the abaie describad squipmant. This neview ebided: The Operators manusl| sonten:.
equiznent care, adjustmants, sfe operation ang appilsable warrsmy polics

Dare Dsilac’s Rafs sigfraiiite

Tois sectionte br completed and signad by the grstower

& el —

L b )
Cecliant  Good  Aeerim Uneslefactey  Poar
CRIALITY ASSLWAMCE RATING

et Ssreapstor Local iwaler
Quality of Modurt ADDSatan® . .ccvierissaiiaissaanns
CONBLUCEION «ovscriraissrmiorcroness
QY 0T SEVID  iinveerninsniaie s e i arnrcna s enn
Yaltim {Priced Foitly)  covvisiiiniinicioiisiiiariaraanas == e

Does Eperform as clalrred . vvei i cecii i sisinaes

Tie abuve desctibed equipient and Operators Mamial have beer revelved by me and 1 ieve been therougily instrucied
as o care, adfustments, sefe onaration and applicaisle wamanty police.

Dates Qwhal3 sighadire

FEOTEY Make one copir each B the dealars ansd ovmer's meords, Mali otiginal to Sweepster.
Comments:

Sweepster, Inc

2800 N. Zeeb Rd.
Dexter, MI 48130-8499
800-456-7100

fax 734-996-9014

51-2605, 05/01 107



Warranty Information

s 3

(5) SWEEPSTER

SWEEPSTER LLC Limited 12 Month Warranty

Thank you for purchasing a Sweepster, LLC. product. Warranty protection is valid only when
this Warranty Registration is compieted and signed by the customer and dealer, and mailed
to Sweepster LLC. | hearby acknowledge that | have received a copy of the owners Limited
Warranty and | accept the terms therein.

For a period of 12 months from the date of delivery of product to the original user, Sweepster,
LLC. warrants each product to be free from manufacturing defects, subject to the limitations
contained in this policy.

This warranty does not apply to defact caused, in whoie or in part, by unreasonabie use while
in the possession of the user, including, but not limited to: failure to properly set up product;
failure to provide reasonable and necessary mainienance; narmal wear; routine tune ups or
adjustments; improper handling or accidents; operation at speed or load conditions contrary
to published specification; improper or Insufficient lubrication; improper storage. This
warranty is also not a guarantee that performance of sach product will meet the expsctations
of the purchaser.

Sweepster, LLC. shall not be liabie for consequential damages of any kind, including, but not
iimited to: consequential [abor costs or transportation charges in connection with the
replacement or repair of defective parts; lost time or expense which may have accrued
because of said defects. In no event shall Sweepster, LLC.'s totai liability hereunder exceed
the product purchase price.

Sweepster, LLC. makes no warranty with respect to trade accessories er any component or
accessory of the product which was not manufactured by Sweepster, LLC. including any
purchased components of any kind. These are subject to the warranties of their respactive
manutacturers. The warranty will be considered void if the product or any part of the product
is modified or repaired in any way not expressly authorized by Sweepster, LLC. or if closed
components are disassembled prior to return. Closed components include, but are not limited
tn: gearboxes, hydraulic pumps, mators, oylindsrs, and actuators,

Our obligation under the warranty is expressly limited, at our option, to the replacement or
repalr at Sweepstar, LLC or at a service facility designated by us, or such part or parts as
inspection shall disciose to have been defective. We are not responsible for unauthorized
repairs or replacements. Any implied or statutory warranties, including any warranty of
merchanitabilty or fitness for a particular purpose, are expressly limited to the duration of this
written warranty. We make no other express or implied warranty, nor is anyone authorized to
make any on our behalf. This warranty cannot be extended, broadened, or changed except in
writing by an authorized officer of Sweepster, LLC.

108 51-2605, 05/01



Glossary — Terms & Abbreviations

BP - black pipe

brush head assemhly — assembly that includes the
core, hood and brush frame.

brush pattern — area of dirt removed from sweeping
surface; with a properly adjusted sweeper, the pattern
is the same width for the entire length. ’
caution — indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, may result in minor or moderate
injury.

CV — constant velocity; usually refers to a drive shaft.

core —weldment that holds brush sections.

dirt deflector - kit made of metal and/or rubber parts
designed to direct debris away from the operator.

F —female.
FS — face seal.

front pump unit — sweeper in which the pump is
mounted on a front PTO.

gpm — gallons per minute.
HP - high pressure.
hood — brush shield.

hydraulic angle kit — means of swinging the brush
head assembly hydraulically.

important — used for instructions when machine
damage may be involved.

in. — inches.
kph — kilometers per hour.
Ib — pounds.

left-hand — side that is on the left when facing the
normal forward direction of travel of the machine.

lift cylinder — means of raising the brush head
assembly hydraulically.

Ips - liters per second.

M - male.

51-2605, 05/01

mm — millimeters.
mph — miles per hour.

manual angle kit — means of swinging the brush head
assembly mechanically.

mid pump unit — sweeper in which the pump is
mounted on the mid PTO.

mounting assembly — portion of the sweeper that
attaches to the prime mover; designed specifically for
each prime mover.

NPT - naticnal pipe thread.

note — indicates supplementary information.

OR - O-ring.

psi — pounds per square inch.

PTO — power take off; shaft on the prime mover used
to drive attachments.

plate swing — swing assembiy that includes a half-
moan plate.

power pack — auxiliary hydraulic packaged used
when prime mover hydraulics do not have enough flow
available.

prime mover — refers to the tractor, truck, loader or
other vehicle to which a sweeper is aitached.

qty — quantity.

quick change core — core designed in a way that
allows brush sections to be changed without removing
hoses from motors.

rpm — revolutions per minute.

rear pump unit — sweeper in which the pump is
mounted on a rear PTO.

retainer — removable plate or set of plates that keeps
sections on the cors.

right-hand - side that is on the right when facing the
normal forward direction of travel of the machine,

scissor swing — swing assembly that includes 2
pivoting arms.

109



Glossary —Terms & Abbreviations

section — single brush wafer.

section set — replacement brush wafers.
spring-chain assembly — assembly that helps keep
the sweeper in proper adjustment yet allows it to pivot

up and down,

sprinkler system — system that sprays water ahead
of the sweeper; used 1o reduce dust.

sprinkler tank — assembly that includes the water
reservoir and mounting used in a sprinkler system.

stands — devices designed to keep the brush off the
ground when the sweeper is dismounted.

swing assembly — portion of the sweeper that aliows
the brush head assembly to angle.

swing cylinder — means of angling the brush head
assembly hydraulically.

tank assembly, hydraulic — assembly that includes
ihe hydraulic reservoir, filler and fitings; may aiso
incorporate valves.

transport chain — chain that supports the weight of
the brush head assembly during transport between
work sites and during adjustment of the spring-chain
assemblies.

warning — indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious
injury.

weld — weldment.

windrow — plle of debris.

zerk — grease fitting.

110 51-2605, 05/01



A

adjustments 13, 28, 28, 34, 84
AH 10, 11, 12, 13, 25, 26, 28, 33,
34, 39, 72, 73, 75, 77, 78, 88, 97

brush head assembly 11, 15, 19, 25, 34, 44, 46,
48, 50, 52, 54, 56, 109
brush pattern 25, 28, 34, 109

C

caster kit 84, 85, 86
CH 10, 11, 12, 13, 25, 28, 34, 39, 71, 73, 75,
88, 97
chain
drop 18
mounting 14
transport 15, 19, 28, 35, 110
with spring 15, 19, 28, 34, 35, 110
core 34, 109
cylinder
lift 12, 23, 25, 35, 109
swing 12, 20, 23, 25, 35, 110

D

dirt deflector 87, 88, 89, 90, 109
E

electric valve 21, 35

F

filter
air 25
hydraulic 25
flow divider 36
fluid
hydraulic 13, 25, 35, 36, 40, 41, 42
front pump unit 10, 13, 108

G
grease 23, 25, 33
H

hood 109

hub 32

hydraulic angle kit 17, 20, 21, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95,
105

hydraulic system 15, 21, 25, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 42,

92, 83

51-2605, 05/01

L

label 8, 9
LCH

14, 15, 16, 17, 25, 26, 28, 34, 39, 61, 63, 82, 86

LH

14, 15, 16, 17, 25, 26, 28, 34, 39, 61, 63, 82, 86, 93

lubrication 23, 25, 33
M

maintenance 6, 7, 21, 23, 42
manual angle kit 17, 19, 21, 69, 109
manual valve 21, 35

mid pump unit 13, 22, 109

motor 32, 34, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 58
mounting assembly 10, 102

o]
oil

hydraulic 13, 25, 35, 36, 40, 41, 42
operation 6, 21, 22

'

part number 4

plate swing 26, 109

power pack 19, 92, 93, 109
prime mover 109

PTO 10, 15, 22, 109
pump 10, 13, 25, 34, 39

Q

quick attach mounting 14, 15
quick change core 31, 49, 55, 109

R

rear pump unit 10, 13, 22, 109

relief 34, 38

repair 7, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41
retainer 109

RLCH

15,

RLH

18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 28, 34, 39, 64, 65, 67, 82, 88

8, 20, 25, 26, 28, 34, 39, 67, 68, 82, 88



S

safety 6, 7, 8, 9
safety sign 8, 9
scissor swing 13, 26, 109
section 110
section set 30, 34, 110
serial number 4
speed

brush 22, 34

engine 22, 39

ground 22, 34, 35

travel 7, 22, 34, 35
spring-chain assembly 15, 18, 28, 34, 35, 110
sprinkler system 99, 100, 101, 102,103
stands 104, 105, 110
storage 23, 35
sweeping 22
swing assembly 11, 14, 18, 25,

59, 80, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 110

T

tank assembly 10, 36, 110
hydraulic 72, 74, 76
water 102, 103
torgmotor 40. 41, 42
transport chain 15, 19, 28, 35,
troubleshooting 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41

v

valve 35
check 34, 36
electric 21, 35, 74, 75, 81, 82, 83, 92,93
manual 21, 35, 72, 73, 78,79, 80

w

warranty 5, 107, 108
Z

zerk 25, 33, 110

112 51-2605, 05/01



	1st Half.pdf
	2nd half

